User’s Guide

Nero Express

netrd
EXPRESS 6

www.nero.com



Copyright and Trademark Information

The Nero Express User’s Guide and all contents are copyrighted and the property
of Ahead Software. All rights reserved. This User's Guide contains materials
protected under International Copyright Laws. No part of this Guide may be
reproduced, transmitted or transcribed without the expressed written permission of
Ahead Software AG.

All brand names and trademarks are properties of their respective owners.

The product and material in this manual is subject to change without prior notice
and does not represent a commitment on the part of the manufacturer, who
assumes no liability or responsibility for any errors that may appear in this manual.

Ahead Software accepts no claims beyond those in the warranty. Ahead Software
accepts no liability for the correctness of the contents of the Nero Express User's
Guide. The contents of the enclosed software and the Nero Express User’s Guide
is subject to change.

All trademarks are for information purposes only.

Copyright © 2002 — 2003 Ahead Software AG
REV 1.0



Table of Contents

INEFOAUCTION .. e e e e e eeeenes 6
1.1 Welcome to NEro EXPreSS oo 6
1.2 OEMvs. Retail Versions of Nero EXpress ..., 7
INStalliNng NErO EXPreSS ..iiii it e e e e e e e eeanens 8
2.1 System ReQUIFEMENTS ...uuuiii i 8
2.2 INStalling Nero EXPreSS . ... e 9
2.3 Uninstalling Nero EXPreSS ......uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 9
GettiNg StArt@d......oi i 10
3.1  Opening Nero Express for the first time!.......cccccevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnne. 10
3.2 GO NErO! BULTON ..eueeiiieeeeii e aeeeees 13
3.3 MOTE BUTEON e e 14
3.3 1 CONFIQUIE . 14
3.3.2 Save Tracks To Hard DIiVe .........ceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeee e 14
3.3.3 EraSE DISC ccciiiiiiieiieee e 17
3.3:4 DISCINTO.cciiiiiiie e 18
3.3.5 COVEr DESIGNET.....cccciiiiiieeieee e, 18
3.4 N T o T 0 o ]| 20
3.4.1 Nero CD-DVD SPEEU......cceuiiiuiiiiiiiiei ettt 20
3.4.2 NErO DIIVESPEEA .....ouiiiiiiiiieiiie e 21
3.5 Nero Wave Editor (Retail Only).......ooovviiiiiiiiiiice e, 23
DaATA . ... e 24
4.1  Creating your first data diSC ......c.uvveriiiieiiiiiiiiiieieee e 24
4.2 Bootable Data DiSCS ......coovviiiiiiiiiiiiee et 31
4.3 FOr AdVanCed USEIS ... . e 34
e Tt R o T =T 1= PN 34

Nero Express

Table of Contents o 3



10

51 YT o 35
5.2 Creating your first audio diSC ..........ceviieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 36
5.3 Creating a disc with audio and data..........c..cccevevvvvvviiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeee, 42
Bi4 VP 3 e 46
5.4.1 Information mp3PRO encoder plug-in .........ccceeveeeriiiiiiiiieieee e 50
5.0 WM A e 52
5.6  For Advanced USErS..........ccccciiiiiiiiiiin i 56
5.6.1 IMAJE RECOMME .. ..uiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e 56
5.6.2 AUdIO Properties ..o 57
VIEO/PICTUIES ...t 63
6.1  VidEO/PICIUIES ..coeieiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 63
6.2 Creating your first Video diSC .......uuvviiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 63
6.3  Creating your first super video diSC ........ccvvvvvveeviiiviiiiiieeiieeeeeeeeeeeee, 69
6.4 AAVANCEA USEIS .. .uiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiei ittt e e 74
6.4.1 Video and Super Video Properties ...........ccccooeveeeiiiniiiiiiieieee e 74
DV e e 76
T.L DVD it 76
7.2 SeleCting YOUT FECOTTET ...ccciiiiiiiiiiiiie et 77
7.3  Creating your first DVD diSC......ccccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 78
7.4 Creating a DVD-Video disc from DVD-Video files........cccccoeeenennnn. 79
COPY ENTIF@ DISC oo 81
8.1  COPY ENTIFE DiSC ..uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt 81
Disc Image or Saved ProjecCt ........ccovvee i 86
9.1 Disc Image or Saved Project ............uuuuuuiiuiiimiiiiiiiiiinnnes 86
9.2 Creating a disc from a diSC IMAJE ......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiieeeie e 86
9.3 Creating adisc from asaved projecCt.....ccccccvvveeeeieeiieeiieeiieeeeeeeeeenn, 91
PrEfEIENCES ... e e eeaee 96
10.1  PreferenCes ..o 96
10.2 General Tabh ..., 96
10.3  CaAChe Tab .o 98
10.4 Language Tab ..o e e e e 99
10.5 SoUNdS Tab oo 100
10.6  Expert Features Tab ... 101
10.7  Database Tabh ......eeeiiiiiiiiiiiii e 102
10.8  Ultrabuffer Tab .......oe e 104
OIS T B T Lo Yo = = o 105

Nero Express

Table of Contents e 4



11

12

13

Technical SUPPOIt ..o 106

100 B A Q. S it 106
11.2 Contacting Technical SUPPOIt.......oooiiiiiiiiiieee e 108
GlOSSAIY .. 109
1T = PP PPPPPTPPRRPRP 121

Nero Express

Table of Contents e 5



1 Introduction

1.1 Welcome to Nero Express

Welcome to the world of CD burning! Thank you for your purchase of Nero
Express — one of the easiest and most reliable CD recording packages to help
store your data, music, and video on CD or DVD.

With our state-of-the-art technology and nonstop drive for improving our software,
we are continuously implementing the latest know-how, to do our part in making
sure that your burning experience is easy and trouble-free.

As you read this step-by-step instruction guide, it will assist you in creating your
first disc — whether it is Data, Audio, Video, or SVCD. You will soon see how easy
the process can be and you will shortly be on your way to making your first disc!

Ahead Software realized that not everyone is a long time user or an expert their
first time burning a CD and many users needed a little help with their first
recording. So with this understanding, the User's Guide was created with the very
new users in mind.

Nero Express is a new and innovative wizard based recording application based
on the main application Nero. With the main essentials included such as data,
audio, copy, and video, it will also work with the DVD-RW, and DVD+RW drives.

You are able to record MP3's, archive your favourite photo’s, among the many
features of this software.

If you are a user of Nero, Nero Express is automatically integrated. For details
about Nero, please see the Nero manual.

Nero Express

Introduction e 6



1.2 OEM vs. Retail Versions of Nero Express

OEM stands for Original Equipment Manufacturer. It basically means that the
Ahead software that was bundled with your burner is a smaller version of the Retail
package. It will not have as many features and you would need to upgrade in
order to have full functionality and take advantage of the great new features!

If you are an owner of the Nero Retail version, the following options are included:
Virus checking before burning

Crossfading option
Use of two burners simultaneously

Nero Express

Introduction e 7



2 Installing Nero Express

2.1 System Requirements

Your system should come with a pre-installed operating system or you may choose
to upgrade your operating system to the latest. Below you will find a list of those
that Nero Express support. Please check to make sure that you have one of the
following operating systems:

Operating System

Windows 95

Windows 98/SE

Windows ME

Windows NT 4.0 (service pack 6)
Windows 2000 (service pack 2 or higher)
Windows XP

Hardware

Your PC must have a 500 MHz system or higher recommended. Please refer to
the PC manuals that came with your system for system configuration
information.

You must have at least 64 MB RAM memaory. Generally, more would be better.
The hard disk access time should be less than 19 milliseconds
Graphics card with 8 MB or higher (for video).

We recommend that Nero Express will be most comfortable to work with in a
screen resolution of 1024x768 or greater.

700 MB of free hard drive space for drive images recommended. Generally,
more would be better.

Nero Express

Installing Nero Express o 8



2.2 Installing Nero Express

Step 1: Insert the Nero Express CD-ROM into your CD/DVD drive on your PC.
If you have a feature called “Autorun” activated, this will start your installation
process automatically.

If you do not have “Autorun” activated, you can go to My Computer > Click on the
drive letter of the CD/DVD drive > click setup.exe
Step 2. Follow prompts until you are finished installing the software.

Step 3: Restart your PC

2.3 Uninstalling Nero Express

Step 1. Go to Start > Control Panel > Add or Remove Programs.
= In some operating systems, you will find - Start > Settings > Control Panel.

Step 2. Select Nero Express in the Add or Remove Programs window and click
“remove”.

Step 3: In some cases, you will find that when removing software, there will be
one or two files that the operating system will ask if you want them removed since
they may be shared by other programs. If you are unsure, always opt to keep
these files.

Nero Express

Installing Nero Express o 9



3 Getting Started

3.1 Opening Nero Express for the first time!

Now that we are ready to start recording your first disc, let us begin by opening the
program Nero Express

There are two ways to open up the software program:

= You can go to your desktop and double click on the Nero Express icon.

¥
ﬂ..

[ero Express

= You can also go to the Start > All Programs > Ahead Nero Express> then >
Nero Express.

= For some operating systems, you will find - Start > Programs > Ahead Nero
Express > Nero Express.

Nero Express

Getting Started o 10



Step 1: As the window opens up, the software will scan for your CD-R/RW/DVD to
make sure that you have a supported device on your PC. If you do not, please
contact www.nero.com to find out if your burner is supported or to locate the latest
driver.

= Warg Lapress

et iecerda skl pou len 1o e

N Imags Hecoade [LLs-HHW | i

‘whad sould prea BEe B basa T

lg ] cwin "
| J Pl FE
:E'mnclﬂll ]

™ g et dee

Do s o o] projact

e |

& F.Y.l.I You can disable this window in the future by checking the box in the
lower hand corner of the window

Step 2: A request for a serial number will only appear if a retail registered version
of Nero 5.5 or Nero Express 5.5 was not found on the system and the following
window will appear:

Nero Burning ROM

Fleasze personalize your copy of Mero, Enter your name, company,
and the senal number that came with your Mena CO.

Mame: | |

Company: | |

Senal no.: | |

ot | Deme || Est |

Please personalize your software by entering your name, company, and serial
number. When you are finished, please click “OK”.

If you have a demo version of Nero Express, please click the “Demo” button for
your trial period.

Nero Express

Getting Started o 11


http://www.nero.com/

You will have an option to purchase your serial number online so that you are able
to register your software copy.

Step 3: From this window, you will be able to select the project you want to burn.
As you further explore this User's Guide, you will be able to make the CD of your
choice! Please see the following chapters on how to make various types of
projects.

 Wara [xpress [ =]

‘whial sauld g §es B Bt

I cwin "
i I Pl L
i “Hickoon Pichrm ]
&

™ Copy entive det

i Do e o vl projesci

[ =

AN
F.Y.I.I You can switch over to the main application Nero Burning ROM by
selecting the “Go Nero” button at the bottom.

Nero Express Getting Started o 12



3.2 Go Nero! Button

When this option is selected, you will change over to the more powerful burning
program Nero Burning ROM with additional features and options.

‘Which recoeder seuid yoa bhe i3 um ¥
il-l ATHF  [ChAAW el

=|,;-|: et weuld yow e 8 bum?

Toni ww abadd la pesich o e porssul uas mE el acs ol
W, Vioui voll hieve: S00es). Ly Wi v - DRy, el

v i Gt by o b o fol Db
Huo and Mo E s and pour oorend popct sllbs |
i prrae il Wil A

v

vt Dot

[Tl et g B Famiage Ao I_IJF- |

;i| Iﬂ Usn I .;_H:ll."'-'- | E Edl i

You can toggle back and forth between the user-friendly interface Nero Express
and the full version Nero Burning ROM.

If you are a first time user of software burning products, may we suggest you start
first with Nero Express. As you gradually become familiar with the burning
technology, you can switch over to Nero Burning ROM for a more powerful user
interface and additional features.

Fla B Sew Seorde Dow Deshes Seoes =i

‘H i L'|::--'| uElrlﬁ",a | : [ 1..': ﬂ‘a

e Fim Srpeem =
P - | 1 1.-. o m=iime R =
i ) D [ e
i rietwidn Eecre
+ B e Lt = i
e ‘__::m
o e B st
L arin - [ ¥
L =
+ (2 Reipd _.-l'l'ﬂ
i o tew ="
o oy D _ii !

=]
3 iy ooy || LEFRRLOTD
o g Demsikd ik et S
3 Marm Dus ST EE Pt
ol Hereed il m LRRE

=+ (] Myikars i peiconm 0 ey i

o (L7 b Dbireg il
+ i - g BT
o Pt wiinl o 2
i Frewe i rin 1T
e i 1 [ L T PR

e

Nero Express Getting Started e 13



3.3 More Button

When you click the “More” button on the bottom of the Nero Express screen, an
extra window will appear for additional options

= Mg | gpneey ': !"E'E.

‘whuch imco e worald peu ks ls uee?

m il drivmivenil o

r.—;\a’PHESSE g
-:I: Hiny L]
_E i T LT "

L Cops et e

Dinc: imnacm or ‘marvee] projact

3.3.1 Configure
N

Configure

Change the settings on your Nero Express software for optimal use. When you
click on “More” then the “Configure” button, the “Preferences” window will appear.
You are able to modify the settings for the database, language, cache, and many
other features in this software.

For further information, please have a look on chapter 'Preferences'.

3.3.2 Save Tracks To Hard Drive

&

Save Tracks

You can save individual tracks or an entire disc to your hard drive with this
function. In addition, you are able to play the audio tracks, remove the silences
between the audio tracks and use jitter control. These are some of the many
features in “Save Tracks To Hard Drive”.

Nero Express Getting Started o 14



When you select “Save tracks to hard drive”, a window will appear asking you to
select your drive:

Choosaa Iriee
CO-Riw' 32510080 -
s S1AH CDRAW 2000 1] P 1
s ATAF CD-Fiw 3241080 1 s |
i [ Concel |

When your drive has been selected, you are now able to view all the files on your
disc.

You will also have various other options in this window.

Todall 8 Trmcke TEEHLED] | [r—
s iy Pl Crdicils
Pyl ! [ — 1
Tracm (1 T (CHK] Deipid sy | Cups -t
h| w| w]| w| @] =] &

Ty i b oy i e b

D b et e RO | redt w [ owgn. |
Faih L ¥y wrw | 'S el " Fimrile

Fim Fasew Copatee et itk - Tilacs + *" = s ] -
Lirvm - |_'I;.|¢ || o] J|  Dptensgias |

Select All — To select all the files in your Track List window
Output way — You have the option of Digital or Analog.

Output file format — Select the type of format you would like to save your audio
file as.

PCM wéay file [F.wav] w

PLCh W av file [* wav)
mpaPRO [*.mp3]

Apple AfF file format [, aif)
Tuirt ) wer 2.0 farmat [*.wgf]

Nero Express Getting Started e 15



Settings — Select the stereo or mono settings for your audio file.

Waw El
Fraquenty

44100 "
Btz

16 w
Channals

Sharen =

| ok

” Cancel |

Path — Select the place on your hard drive in which you will save your audio file.

File name creation method — Type in the name of your audio file by checking
“User Defined” or select “Manual” for the default name.

| anual LV;
®Manuat
izt - Titler + ' + [wav.... mpad]

() User defined
File name template:

Sample: %8 - ZT [2N].%E

A - arkist

ET - title

%E - cument extension
EM - track number

Options — A drop-down box will appear when the “Options” button is clicked.

Tinch ot
W S Langih [T il dakd e
1 WEE00 00125331 [T W8] sl Ham e o Baxdenal wrdl
z I D05 [ WE| ke Coawiin b6 oo Cearminred L i apd
] 1HE e 2| Al Tile van ploanaesd  Tiile o plopiisi  wad
i AMEZE DOIDET0G 28|  dals Vil opewed Fl Vionopewesd b
-] VRS M) W8 e Toud Wieg el ol eillengell | d
T ol B fimchn, 150 H0 0| =Ty
ks A - —ix
Penison Wohare
Tvack, [N Tiwe 0000 Duipst vamy  Digie -
- | H | oW I " I s | & I
Fropestes s rulcie meecion
Tadud s peresd WP dekorad hale Cading BACT I npd] w
Path L Progaire Fiea'yobwaadhbidd ring - I Ermem |
il fufms s Facusd ok - ikt & ' s |, ) -
Drim =] [ ome J[ oo | oswewe |
[ dae cansmmon [ fniiearnishes iy grvaraba b 30 plagis of Somed Aot zpme
R sk wach B s [FONE] KR e

Nero Express

Getting Started o 16



Jitter correction - Jitter correction synchronizes the data information by
overlapping the sectors and therefore no gaps are created.

Remove silence — Removes the silences at the end of each audio track.
Automatically generate an M3U playlist of stored audio tracks — This option
will automatically generate a playlist of all the audio tracks that are stored on your

hard disk or CD reading device.

Read speed — Select the speed in which your CD device will read the files.

3.3.3 Erase Disc

et

Erase Disc

When a CD-RW disc is in your drive, you have the option to erase your disc so that
additional data may be added to it.

Erase Rewritable s I'E'E|

Salnct fre srass method lo b usedt

ok - s reanitabie g
b ks e posnrilnbbs oine

"l.-li.-l:-:i.- s bl i
diso cordern conbdenial dats

[ W el it Riscachaie
Ergse spaad

Meaarnam w

[ Ermss || Carcel |

Quick-erase rewritable media — The media will appear to be empty but the data
is not physically erased. The table of contents is left on the disc.

Full-erase rewritable media — This option will fully erase all data on the media.
This procedure will take some time.

Use Multiple Recorders (option only available in the retail package) — Erase
discs in multiple recorders attached to your PC.

Choose erase speed — Select the erase speed.

Nero Express Getting Started o 17



3.3.4

3.35

Disc Info

Distc Info
This option will allow you to view all the contents on your disc.

The total capacity and available capacity will be shown in addition to the sessions
and tracks.

Disc Infa x|
o dudo CD Total Copacity 035445 aw
i LD Fliwiieahis
Semions 1 UPC/EAN code
Teackx | Mount F misr: Diisc: haw no WA

froamal
Tesck  Ghat Length Mode
= I Auda D -

Casgaion O [40MB|

UF Tisch 00 DODZ00 MEEI Aclo

g [JF = ey e ey | I | il =Y AL

CF Timck 0 0337 36 D0EES.  dudo

o Tiechk D4 034626 DDEZE  Audd

8 Tiwck 0B 035249 00400,  Audo L

fea L ATAFI  CDAMAW] 1 H&T) L

| Ema Reesh | | Ok

Cover Designer

v

Cover Designer

Included with your version of Nero Express is the Nero Cover Designher with
which you are able to create covers and labels for your CD’s and DVD’s using
pre-designed templates or your own designs.

When launched from or after a Data, Audio or Audio and Data project in Nero
Express, the contents will be automatically imported, saving you the annoyance of
having to manually type them in.

You can also start the Nero Cover Designer independently of Nero Express by
going to the Start > All Programs > Ahead Nero > then > Nero Cover Designer.
(For some operating systems, you will find - Start > Programs > Ahead Nero >
Nero Cover Designer

Please see the separate Nero Cover Designer User’s Guide for full instructions
on how to make professional looking covers and labels.

Nero Express

Getting Started o 18



Included with your version of Nero Express is Nero’s Cover Designer. You are
now able to create labels for your jewel cases and discs with the pre-designed
templates or create them on your own with the user-friendly interface.

You will have the ability to automatically create playlists and/or filename lists, thus
saving you the annoyance of having to manually type them in. In addition, playlists
from external sources (such as FreeDB) can be accessed and used.

Please see enclosed manual for instructions on how to use this feature.

Nero Express Getting Started e 19



3.4 Nero Toolkit

34.1

The Nero Toolkit is a collection of tools and utilities designed to give you detailed
information about your drive(s) as well as advanced control. To start the Nero
Toolkit utilities, go to Start > All Programs > Ahead Nero> then > Nero Toolkit>
then select the desired utility. (For some operating systems, you will find - Start
> Programs > Ahead Nero > Nero Toolkit

Nero CD-DVD Speed

L]

ﬁ ! =
CD-DVD Speed is a CD-ROM/DVD benchmark which can test the some of the
important features of a CD-ROM/DVD drive. These tests include:

= Transfer rate
= Seektimes

= CPU usage

= Burstrate

= DAE quality
= Transfer rate

= Spinup/spindown time

# Hern CILEVD Spend EinE
Fie Funfsd Eayy  =p
1 11 L - il i
[ e L =
i -l'.nl—l Firadoar
I .
s 11
i
I
End Full
W N S
Tigs
_-4 E— v
= E— -
- Lhmaar _
g
; L
Tl
Lingth Hurit rade
EEXD S

Insert a relatively full disc into your CD-ROM or CD-R/RW/DVD drive and click
“Start”. It will then start to run all the benchmark tests on your drive.

There are regular updates for this utility so please make sure you go to
www.cdspeed2000.com to check for the latest version from time to time.

The latest important change is the addition of a new test: ScanDisc. Basically,
ScanDisc will show you the quality of a disc.

Nero Express

Getting Started o 20


http://www.cdspeed2000.com/

3.4.2 Nero DriveSpeed

The test consists of two parts:

File Test which simply reads all files on the disc and reports all errors. This test
can also be used for benchmarking to give you an idea on how well the drive

performs with for example software installing.

Surface Scan checks the quality of each sector and shows the results in a graph.

£2 Nero Drive$ peed

Nero DriveSpeed is an Ahead utility, which will set the reading speed of a CD-

ROM/DVD drive.

When you are running this utility for the first time, this window will appear. You can
detect all the support speeds of your burner by clicking on the “Detect” button and

the information will appear to the left.

More Drivespead Optians |2 | = (%]

Speed G etings

TTEE4RTTLAT,
% [T05E ER.]
12 %45 KB
FLEREre e N |
10 1764 KB/

Larguage
[ ainsh
Chach
Engliih

Frnzh

[ ok |

Fimmawve
LU |

[ et

[ Cancel

You can remove certain supported speeds if you feel they are not needed by

clicking on the “Remove” button.

In addition, you can select the language of your choice by going to the Language

box and choosing your preferred language.

After your speed selection and language has been made, you can view the read

speed and spin down time of your burner.

Nero Express

Getting Started o 21



£ Hero DriveSpoed 4l=] . ]

1] ATaF DR w
[T —

A0E [MUOERM) = Cursndt A
2 = Cirsant 2 mn

] P ot gy
T Fim rerwiasd

+| Rigtloea soeed telirgt o diadup

il (phere » I ke |

Run at startup — You can select to run Nero Drive Speed when you turn on your
computer.

Start minimized — You can have Nero Drive Speed start when you turn on your
computer but minimized in the background so it will not disturb your work.

Restore speed settings at startup — You can return to default speed settings
once you restart your computer.

The ability for limiting the reading speed of a CD-ROM drive is a must have feature
for high speed drives. Although a high speed drive allows you to transfer data in
less time, there are some disadvantages of using such a drive

A drive faster than 24x can be very noisy which is not surprising as the spindle
speed can be as high as 12000 RPM which is much faster than for example a hard
disk. If the drive only needs to access the CD for a short period of time, for
example software installation, then this is not such a big problem. But it can get
irritating when you're using the drive to play MP3 files. In many cases the noise
from the drive is louder than the sound from the audio file. The data rate of a MP3
file is usually about 16 KB/sec (@128 kbps) which equals to approximately 0.1X!
So a reading speed of 4X is more then adequate for playing MP3's.

You can also use Nero DriveSpeed to increase the DAE speed with some drives.
Asus drives for example set the default DAE speed to 8X while these drives are
actually capable of DAE at up to 20X or even higher!

= Speed set after a disc is inserted (Auto Insert Notification must be enabled)
This has been implemented because many drives lose their speed setting when
a new disc is inserted.

= Bug fix: speed settings not saved on some configurations

= Other small bug fixes/improvements

Nero Express

Getting Started o 22



3.5 Nero Wave Editor (Retail Only)

When you right-mouse click on an audio title in an Audio CD compilation, a window
will appear in which you can select the “Audio Editor”.

= arg Lypress
My Ak T
k] M L Tl o A o B o e s e ore poae b chevs o P Sk
T
Tk il L Tk gt | J:- 1
fa- FY |6 [wbetn
“ [u -} BT, "
[mlars [ ] '.'i_l..h_
I [T Fropmsan
Ireart; Zaimction
Akl Fifed Crel
PR At Hntw Wormghios o
TR ! acac e
14z e
Fomtminy L
i} 1 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 ] 1 Tooid tres
|u-. BT iy Cmw T hws O 02
2 ER P L TRei . =ar =
uj J Fimsz | |l Bl | :H Srem | J it | Husl ..I

This will launch the Nero Wave Editor with the audio file you selected where you

can edit your song in the minutest of detail, create enhancements for your audio
track, add fades, effect filters and numerous other features.

O Mara - Mee gat ihe pewermp] - Bars Weees: [dsar

P Bk Ve Acdo Yol Bfecti Taoh Sheoessnt Windown  Opbiorm Heis

sl = R ol B R s Wpiezal T

St R

Skt 0 ) 0] - CNNT B () v 0 0 DR - (B0 O D 0

Nero Express Getting Started e 23



4 Data

4.1 Creating your first data disc

Step 1: From the project selection page, select Data > Data Disc.

|: Zzzy enira dec

= [t e o e rode

I:;::j Dot Dime

Crods @ Snrackasd cecn S whach can be used b s

o e ool Bl ] Dot I, The dhat n:.an-l;-e-
i pr ' roe patlare

—

Nero Express

Data e 24



Step 2: From this next window, you are now ready to start adding data to your
layout for recording to disc.

= Ware Lypress
Thac [ omd el
l\.dd1!j':yﬂ-\.l i
Sl p [ -
Hare ™% L] T Hj |..I_-'-1-:|_
=
[
Toiwl apacs Lresd
|1il | | T Y P P e | I | i A0
S L] [Ba g i) [, e
D [ ||l (e | (S || e D

Step 3: There are three very simple ways to add data to the layout window to
make this process quick and easy.

Option One: Click the "‘-ﬁ Add ] button to select the files you would like to
burn. A window will appear that looks very similar to Windows Explorer and from
here, you are able to choose the files you would like to record and save on disc.
Once you have selected your file(s), please click Add.

Option Two: Add data using Windows Explorer - please go to the Start button in
the corner of your screen All Programs > Accessories > Windows Explorer.

& F.Y.l.! Some operating systems will have Start > Programs > Windows
Explorer

When the Windows Explorer appears, you can drag the data you would like to
record into the Nero Express layout.

Option Three: Add data using My Computer - please click the E icon.
From this window, you can drag and drop your files into the Nero Express layout.

Nero Express

Data e 25



The options for the following feature will vary depending on the project you select.
When selecting Data, MP3, WMA, or CD-Extra (Music and Data) projects, your
window will look like this:

¥ Mary Lapress
Disd: Covslorsi
k] b o e
Sl Y w &
e A —
-
ad
Titisd wacott apenid
L5 L A [ L A Y W e ) O
|:-|a N e i e ke

iLlim b dade wral brea ko e oegnal s

b ol el el s

& ¢ g % 1
Zonlgurs Sorvm Tracha = am D ur =z Corvey Cwmgraar

You will have additional options for the date and time for your file name.

& See chapter 'For Advanced Users' how to hide files

Nero Express

Data e 26



Step 4: Once all your files have been added, click “Next” to prepare your disc for
burning.

Please make your final settings before burning your disc.

= Ware Lypress
Furusd Hise Geifingu

Lich Hun' o el b scoedng poces:

Cimoosvd e e s LA " | O s |
[iaas s Mg [

‘v rpems Jds 2N RS -

Harbloin o o

= el e b1 b el b i oz |
5 i gy ook e basrang

@] g e | [ wen | - s |

Current Recorder — The supported burners you have connected to your PC will be
displayed and the Image Recorder if you chose to save to your hard drive.

Disc Name — Select a title for your disc.
Writing Speed — Select the speed in which you would like to burn.
Number Of Copies — Select the number of copies you would like to burn.

If you are having trouble burning your disc, please refer to Chapter 'Technical
Support' for F.A.Q. information and technical support.

Nero Express Data e 27



When you are ready to burn and click the “More”
Settings” window, another window will appear:

= bare Lapress

Firusd Hise Geifing
Lich Humn' o el e scoeding pocess
[iord s e L DR -
[iaas s My [
‘vt rpees 2da (2 BB -
Heblon o e
= tdhpa e 1 b kel el s |
5 iy ol £ i i fraring
: ——
@] (@ [T & e
waw e | et ores = ? Dk v - i
= 4
| | Finsige CRie Srmiation
I
. -._-l? |
"'~. x )
Ll s Save Peachs B D I+ Iwta

:'.—-
- oFrealel |

button at the “Final Burn

r

e L

Track-At-Once - With this method, each track is individually written onto the disc.
The write operation is briefly interrupted after each track. This means that a CD-R
or CD-RW can be written on just like any standard disk.

Disc-At-Once - In this mode, all of the tracks are written in a single process onto
the disc without the laser being switched off. This format is best for audio CD’s
that will be played in home and car stereo equipment.

Finalize Disc — The disc will be closed and no additional data or audio can be

written to the disc after finalizing it.

Remove silence at end of *.cda tracks — Each audio track when written will have
a 2-second gap at the end. When checked, this silence is removed.

Nero Express

Data e 28



Step 5: Ready to record? Click the “Burn” button and you are on your way to
recording your first data disc! As you are burning, you will receive a status window

of the recording process.

: T Ewisll
P 11EN  Burpeons deied sl 283 0D KR

Cimwed Prumen irndversan
Uy ressdl builfed

|“IIIII-||IIIIIIIIIHIIIIIIIIIIIII-IIIIIHIIIIIII-IIlll-lllll“l-llllIHI‘ e
Loy 141

Pt Mn Tt i [Ladi TR

(RERERRERRRRA AR RRER |

w4

Aacrads Achon 8 ulfwn Larwsd Aacden & uis

ATHPT R Lesdn Fituie

e = b 3 [Q s |

Step 6: When it is completed, you will be notified that the burn process has
completed successfully.

Hurang) Fracace
[z T

T [
G TIEIR Punpesceis daisd o 2a RSN TR
GEd 11005  Baps peoctis covpleted juconsaiule o Db [LEDD B M|

\p Barr: procass mrpisied meenmhuky @ 2 3R] ER )

E Come I1.ll|

Cipd Plyass il ivabln

I :
TR

LIS L] L Rpoaiied B

ATaR DA ey L Foxle

9 = [l W= | e B ]

& F.Y.I.! As one of the many great features in Nero Express, it has the ability

to make labels for the jewel case and disc you just burned.

Nero Express

Data e 29



Step 7: When you click OK after the successful recording, you will be returned
back to the recording window. Please click “Next” to move forward to the following
window.

If you would like to burn the same project again, start another project, make labels,
or add more data to your current disc it can be done from this window.

= are Lxpress Kl

Wil iy mand B o seee T
p B s e e, B

. Rl ey pronsat

Nero Express Data e 30



4.2 Bootable Data Discs

Creating bootable CD’s as an emergency startup and backup disc is highly
recommended. Bootable CDs are compatible only under Windows 95/98,

Windows ME, Windows 2000, NT or XP.

Step 1: Select your recorder then, under Data, select “Bootable Data Disc”.

|:.' Oy prire dec

= [ g o Sbvedd v

l._'_ﬁ Eeotably dela doc

W

Croasbs o npscsl radl ol chadn e (11 1orsg” baatabie
Criihe sl Tl—' sl o Bt i ' i L
Fer cogede . [h e b el o preresialon

b hups o oy scoevery, # o ek e o by
[LE T

B

Step 2: You will be brought to the “Disc Content” window where you will be able to
add files. The files and folders will all be visible when you boot from the bootable

disc later on.

= ibare Lapress

| DHeses ol el |
Ir.drhlal.--\.-n.l g Thew click g Waal" in sid rha bt imase: fcan 8 becdshils Boppp ik
¢ Mg D w ik w
T —— Er—
=
wd
Ted sl ngiaint Lpend
L3 L . i [ A 0 B BT i
t-a e st A OV ke
E i e [ [ | (@ [ we D

Nero Express

Data e 31



Step 3: Click the “Add” button to select the files for your bootable disc.

% Swlect Files and Foldars

Lose-atiner |} My Doz - .? - T
AL ) e T S &
by Cormipastan ) SPRS =
“;"[";“:"“ £ Adkse Fi
.
] el Fi
Shead - Meso Eapiesa doc = b A e
Hizsszolt Wond-D cloument L My sBoaks Fi
jlﬂ_p ol Fi
Modfed 5L (=] M Pchies Fi
. _“"'I-" P ) My Alecarsad Files Fi
el JIKH :Hp Wit Fi
] M Fi
3 1 red ZEE M
e M
I e ricd 14EE N
_;:.ﬁ.l‘.h.'-'l ra ] e N -
i ¥
Fila ypas il e ) w ikl | |- Fruchesd -l

When you have completed adding all your files, click “Finished".

Step 4: When you click on “Next”, a dialog will pop up prompting you to insert a
boot floppy disk. The information required to make a bootable data disc will be read
from the boot floppy disk. These are system files which actually allow a system to
boot from a CD and/or DVD. If you do not have a boot floppy disk or do not know
how to create one, please check the help files of your Windows operating system.

¥ arg Lxpress
Seleot Rost Imagn
dmiari m fmppyy dees hce conilem & boolasle Boppy ook

FMans romi & boishls Sic niz bs scisd dess nd cick sl i rabs gt
bundables thee qams watyt ond Bopps b

19 cmsie & bonishla bar o s opsasing scies nphl Sick. paa Boppy ik, deos ared celeecd ¥ oeal
et popea Wims. Wl hr g e dplon Tope walers ley n chaciag

Nero Express

Data e 32



Step 5: When the files have been read from the boot floppy disk, you will be at the
“Final Burn Settings” window.

¥ Raora [xpress

Fivanll Hidn G#iimgs

Lk Yo b vl e i me oo przean s
Cammo | L corew Ter=
LCTERTE ki Dt
g e i AR KR w
Blorsht ol Cogees 1 H

[F] iy it o g e bamrang
2] (@ |[@lw-- | @ =]

Step 5: When you click the “More” button, you will have additional write options for
your disc. You can determine the maximum write speed, simulate burning, or just

write straight to the disc.

‘winlsMethod | Typok-aloros = | Dhmtmmires mssirm sread
| Simdaten
] while
-c& i .:f :-.\_'j w
Configre Sarem Tracks Creae Disc Dz Inifo e Csigre

When you have made your selection and are ready to record, please click the
“Burn” button!

& F.Y.l.! You cannot make bootable Multisession discs!

Nero Express Data e 33



4.3 For Advanced Users

431 Hide Files

If you would like to “Hide” files on your CD for extra added security or protection,
this can easily be done from the project window.

Right-mouse click on the file in your project window and select “Properties”.

¥ Waora [xpress

THer Civdem
Bl dsin ia oy des
Myl
Hows ™3 Sihs T M
i m
ut Chrhe &
o ik
Tk Tl
e i
i )
e ]
A P, CirdsD
Creaie Folds
E|
T |||||||||||||I|||
I}Iﬁ I00HE Ll L g i
| IE'H.W |!;Hr\r¢-- ||L—‘E-arne

TTET
1 EHE

Tl iy imend

[@em | ne |

An additional window will appear with information on your file and the option to
check “Hide” to conceal your file.

File - Infe
Ej Ahead - o Exgress doo
Path 4
Siw ANER |20 420 badex]
Corderids: 1 File
Cisgbect GG 2 P
Changed: SPEA003 M0 P
Smapa; L i - Meso Expeass. doc
Added SFEES 003 11:04: 24 AW
| Hice )
File picety: Lw
o || Cancwt |

Nero Express

Data e 34



5 Music

5.1 Music

@ Audio

Now you can record your favourite audio CD’s, make a compilation of only the
songs you like, record MP3 discs and also WMA. Learn how to make WAV files
and discs to play in your favorite MP3 player too!

Create a CD-Extra disc in which both data and audio are recorded to one disc.
You can play it in either your PC or your home/car stereo.

Editing title in Audio Contents window
When clicking on the title of your audio track, an edit window will appear in which
you can edit the song title.

* Ware Lapress

M Fadn [T

i Fra muehia fles oy st bo b Yo can o s e o poas heed o o P Sakn
e

Tusch: Lemgih

1 He PR
= banewnm hacks

Tolulimm

] I L} T T I (] 1 I (] ] (] 1
: iy e (£ ) aren (CNi R
il

| | e e ]

| (G e ] [@ee |

Nero Express

Music e 35



5.2 Creating your first audio disc

Step 1: From the project selection page, select Music > Audio CD.

I s zatacn
ﬁ I i
e e,

Wl serad el widikl #aii BEE 1T wae?

g LD -
Whal sreld pisi Blio b bass?

E Wik PaTarsy "
E.' Czzy rire dec

= [t e o swond] rode

I:;:'@ Bewrhn CIN

Cresils o nsnrakasd ko LT Hrad vl plag o ol ke C50
DA B o o Ml 5 CORR RPN Wil (1 e
ard v rwlned ' wder frore madting dude: (D BFT
e Yl bl ] e asloorn st sl oo b ducke.
0 koW iy The basi 0ot

Step 2: From this next window, you are now ready to start adding audio to your

layout for recording to disc.

= Nard Lapress

Hi iyl CT
Bkt ok e i v s bR i o ) s s T8 Facr il P ol o P el |
8] |
_'r...d.: Tike: A | n:hJ.-.'.-Jh |
_ﬂ_
o3
]
Harwsins ol
iy
I IH:P-ll.rrll
b bk a
i T [ LT s L L
Ln-- b s G e mim
.ﬂl | tomn ||E|-u|- [ |l S | |\ Bac " Hinst i |

Nero Express

Music e 36



Step 3: There are three very simple ways to add audio to the layout window to
make this process quick and easy.

& F.Y.L.!I If you want to make audio CDs from existing MP3/mp3PRO music
files you don’t need to convert these files into WAV files first. Nero includes a free
MP3/mp3PRO decoder, than automatically converts your MP3/mp3PRO files into
the appropriate format while you burn your audio CD. The audio CD can then be
played on all commercially available CD players (and most DVD players), provided
that the player can read CD-R (or CD-RW if you recorded on a CD-RW) discs.
To make your own MP3/mp3PRO files (using music from your audio CDs or audio
files in supported formats such as WAV) you need the Nero MP3/mp3PRO
encoder, which can be purchased separately. You can find out more about the
MP3/mp3PRO encoder in chapter 5.3 or simply visit the Ahead website at
WWW.nero.com.

Option One - Click the ’“-a Add ] button to select the files you would like to
burn. A window will appear that looks very similar to Windows Explorer and from
here, you are able to choose the files you would like to record and save on disc.
Once you have selected your file(s), please click Add.

Option Two - Add audio using Windows Explorer - please go to the Start button in
the corner of your screen All Programs > Accessories > Windows Explorer.

& F.Y.l.I Some operating systems will have Start > Programs > Windows
Explorer

When the Windows Explorer appears, you can drag the audio you would like to
record into the Nero Express layout.

Option Three - Add audio using My Computer - please click the E icon. From
this window, you can drag and drop your files into the Nero Express layout.

Nero Express

Music e 37


http://www.nero.com/

Editing title in Audio Contents window
When clicking on the title of your audio track, an edit window will appear in which
you can edit the song title.

Hi Al [T
'Ti.ddh MR e po s o e o can e sl fine s peasn hued dres o e Sacin
I
: Tusck Tl - [ T —, |T|
T T 3w (=TT Ty ITl
I% Pospeiten I
IEll!v.-ll:llle-|“
il
' ] I ] T T I 1 1 ¥ I ] ] ] ] 1 1 1""'-
:I rsiny ilre Ly Xran LT i
@) @ @ e ] @ w3

Step 4: Once all your files have been added, click “Next” to prepare your disc for
burning.

Please make your final settings before burning your disc.

Firasd Misn Geilinggu
Lich Huen' o i b seeeding e

Lol b e i L ODRFW - TN
T [E11 TENT}

A (D TERT)

“w'vimg rpems 2da (2 BB -

Hrslesn o inpies L H

@ =@ FIN T

Nero Express Music e 38



For additional Burn Settings information, please refer to Chapter

Nero Express Music e 39



Preferences'.

If you are having trouble burning your disc, please refer to Chapter 'Technical

Support' for F.A.Q. information and technical support.

Step 5: Ready to record? Click the “Burn” button and you are on your way to
recording your first audio disc! As you are burning, you will receive a status
window of the recording process.

k T Ewisl
G 11:EXE  Bureprmonz eted o 2 (3 EOD KR

Cimwed Phimes infuersaiam

k] resadl builfed

|Illllll-llIIIIIII"lI-IIIIIlIIlIIII-IIIIIIIlIlIIII-IIIIHII“"I-IIIIIHI‘ =
o 141

Fistrie Hisin Teddl T [Leli a8}

T LT | 3

“wiirg 4

Aacoade Arion Euku Lawsi Flacoie 5 mis

ATWP -0 Lesan Pl

e & e | @ [ |

Step 6: When it is completed, you will be notified that the burn process has
completed successfully.

- Tem Ewgei
gl 1B Buen ooz ceked el Se 30800 £ i)
EJ 1T LS e pracsis corpisiad tacosiiully o Sa |1 RS EE A

Cimwrd Phsss b verst -

_‘H s, X ¢ i o (LB WAL
Ii

EJ Cogy: T4

| ]
“wiirg 4
Ancrade Acion Eutw Lawsl Ao Ltms
KTAF ([C0HRFw i Pt
o e ) = b ] O s |

Nero Express

Music e 40



Step 7: If you click OK after the successful recording, you will be returned back to
the recording window. Please click “Next” to move forward to the following

window.
If you would like to burn the same project again, start another project, make labels,
or add more data to your current disc it can be done from this window.

" Whare Lapress I': ,'E'i

ol B el EA B0 soe T
ﬂﬂ.ﬂllﬂ.‘l‘llﬂﬂﬂ

Py [l

r{ Trevd D uigray
E Eaif

Nero Express Music e 41



5.3 Creating a disc with audio and data

Step 1: When creating a disc with both Audio and Data, you can play the audio in
your home or car stereo and view the data files on your PC. From the project
selection page, select Music > Audio and Date CD.

= Mare Lapreas

Wi ecod e woaskd g e o eee?

EXPRESS 6 £ |

Whal wereld pou bke b ban?

|: T Sy etle did

" De g o seved proisct

ILE Ao arsl O ata OO

Crgatds & O Bt canand gerg bk mais; nck p s
i b Mo o oo oh e fei Gk, o ha
farcissd L1 plesa =l gy voor o sl e e
DDA Thed "Void P bl 0 s Dol e o i

e |

Step 2: From this next window, you are now ready to start adding audio to your

layout. You will add data first and music later.

= Mare Laprias

Mg O Eslia diils: Comlere
;r.u'l.'l'hl-l.miﬁ-\.p'\ummhir. I
NElkch M i Bl clela et P
[ Timh  Tke & Trach, Liragh |J |
=
i
i
Harsins o
By
I IH:P-lu'rI
bammar bk a
LR e e e o e o ey [ B e T L L
h fal iy iy =i I e L
@ @@= e e | B | =

Nero Express

Music e 42



There are three very simple ways to add data to the layout window to make this
process quick and easy.

Option One - Click the "‘5‘ Add ] button to select the files you would like to
burn. A window will appear that looks very similar to Windows Explorer and from
here, you are able to choose the files you would like to record and save on disc.
Once you have selected your file(s), please click Add.

Option Two - Add data using Windows Explorer - please go to the Start button in
the corner of your screen All Programs > Accessories > Windows Explorer.

& E.Y.l.! Some operating systems will have Start > Programs > Windows
Explorer

When the Windows Explorer appears, you can drag the data you would like to
record into the Nero Express layout.

Option Three - Add data using My Computer - please click the E icon. From
this window, you can drag and drop your files into the Nero Express layout.

Please click Next

Step 3: From here, you will add your data tracks. Please use the same method
for adding music files as you did for the data above.

= Ware Lapress

My O Esiia Dt Caninsiy v"q
IREET PP T _.!l 4
250 phok Bk I sk 1D e s o .::'.-"'l. ‘ n
g D W
haw % imm | Hz T
B CORLLS ZER FloFada S0 ILLI
B FCTURES leies FlaFads  RAS700 =
¥ ]
Tl wacor apend
= U L L L L B LB .
[ A e e b
(@] [ @ [ (o | [@o= [ we D

Once all your files have been added, click “Next” to prepare your disc for burning.

Nero Express

Music e 43



Step 4: Please make your final settings before burning your disc.

¥ Hare Lapress

Firusl Hui Gediisign W
Chch W' s i B sscaidine pacesa I‘_ 1.-. 1“

Comrmni s e G L DA - IIILl

fiar s by [ o

“'ving Tpems JdaZEE KRS -
Vvt o i

D] e [ | I

For additional Burn Settings information, please refer to Chapter '

Nero Express Music e 44



Preferences'.

T Ewnmt
G T10EE P panoeie stwied ol 2 3 EOOKRA

Ciprd Pvah bl oradlne

W] el bulfed

L L e L LT L LT LAY “'l‘ T
Lo 11

Frraaic Slifn Tctal T [La]i s ]

||||||"||||“|I||||“|||_ |

el 4

Reqoids L] L] Apaaied 5 e

ATAE  ICDRAFRW] Lisde [ Pask

o o = b 2

If you are having trouble burning your disc, please refer to Chapter 'Technical
Support' for F.A.Q. information and technical support.

Step 5: Ready to record? Click the “Burn” button and you are on your way to
recording your first data disc! As you are burning, you will receive a status window
of the recording process.

Step 6: When it is completed, you will be notified that the burn process has
completed successfully.

T [
G TIEIR Punpesceis daisd o 2a RSN TR
GEd 11005  Baps peoctis covpleted juconsaiule o Db [LEDD B M|

\p Barr: procass mrpisied meenmhuky @ 2 3R] ER )

E Come I1.ll|

Cipd Plyass il ivabln

I :
TR

R ks Ll o] L Apdaided Sl

ATaR DA ey L Foxle

9 = [l W= | e B ]

Nero Express

Music e 45



Step 7: When you click OK after the successful recording, you will be returned
back to the recording window. Please click “Next” to move forward to the following
window.

If you would like to burn the same project again, start another project, make labels,
or add more data to your current disc, it can be done from this window.

[
u |
|

= Mary Lapres

Whal du pou mand b o sow 7
F BT e BT BN

¥ Ble#r prosci

5.4 MP3

Y Wara [epress

Wideh reoonde sl o Bk b uie?
L CDRSw w

Wil wpomibd i b 1o b

EXPRESS 6

J tader L

\_} ol ] [ustn T

_H Widean Faiass [l

.!_- Copry ek dec

ol T T

Lrpais 5 e Sl vl nw | a=aniks 7] s e e
it Dl et s e P o CTUTINT Bl e
AR T doer. Sircw the e o e e WFT sl pou el
Fawn cramilary R R O FRULE CRana b 8 roonal

La s CDH

=

Nero Express Music e 46



Step 2: From this next window, you are now ready to start adding MP3 files to
your layout.

= Kara Lapness

My T e
il tran W0 i e e b3 B
TR -

Flenme % Tils takn S Y. EILEI-J.I;-CH =
2
wdt
T sl pars imad

i ]

5 T L L L LT LR T T EFTo T A
[ In0E A0 Loy i BRI o
o) @w @ JHe | @ [ =3

There are three very simple ways to add data to the layout window to make this
process quick and easy.

Option One - Click the "“5‘ Add ] button to select the files you would like to
burn. A window will appear that looks very similar to Windows Explorer and from
here, you are able to choose the files you would like to record and save on disc.
Once you have selected your file(s), please click Add.

Option Two - Add data using Windows Explorer - please go to the Start button in
the corner of your screen All Programs > Accessories > Windows Explorer.

& E.Y.l.! Some operating systems will have Start > Programs > Windows
Explorer

When the Windows Explorer appears, you can drag the data you would like to
record into the Nero Express layout.

Option Three - Add data using My Computer - please click the E icon. From
this window, you can drag and drop your files into the Nero Express layout.

Once all your files have been added, click “Next” to prepare your disc for burning.

Step 3: Please make your final settings before burning your disc.

Nero Express

Music e 47



¥ Rora [wpress

Fivenl Pian §oslimngs
Lk Homn b oriar S 1 sosecing pescars
L ‘o L CDHAW - | Dpdwed
[ AT byt [
vy e 2l s kB AL L
ek ol Cigmst 1 =
@ BEo= ] @~ ] @ o]

If you are having trouble burning your disc, please refer to Chapter 'Technical

Support' for F.A.Q. information and technical support.

Nero Express

Music e 48



Step 4: Ready to record? Click the “Burn” button and you are on your way to
recording your first data (MP3) disc! As you are burning, you will receive a status

window of the recording process.

ElE&

A4% Writing in disc -
Bwmning Procees
Pl sl

Tirse Ewerit
'E:' TTEEE Bun process sbaried 58 S [2I0 KBS

Lurenit Fhiass Infoamation
Lt e Bulbii

(T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T L
Copax 171

Fisto=e Slalus Told Trse (iR | ]

[NRRRNE NN | aex

‘Wil

Hesomides [ ] [Pl Ll Haspaonded Shate

ATAF1  [CD-FUFTwW) Lesd-n | 1 Fimacly

e = b 2

Step 5: When it is completed, you will be notified that the burn process has
completed successfully.

Nero Express Music e 49



Step 6: If you click “OK” after the successful recording, you will be returned back
to the recording window. Please click “Next” move forward to the following
window.

If you would like to burn the same project again, start another project, make labels,
or add more data to your current disc it can be done from this window.

= o [apress IF-_I'EIEE

E PHESSE ‘What e prai mesl 1D de e

ﬂ EaT s project Ee

54.1 Information mp3PRO encoder plug-in

What is @ ?:

Using advanced technology and music structure analysis, mp3PRO creates files
that are more compact than original mp3 files with equal or better sound quality
and complete backwards and forwards compatibility. Your old mp3 files will play
without a problem on a new mp3PRO player. New mp3PRO files will play correctly
on old mp3 players, however, without the dramatic mp3PRO improvements. Of
course, new mp3PRO files played on a new mp3PRO decoder will provide the
optimal listening experience!

How the mp3PRO technology works:

When making an mp3PRO file, the new mp3PRO encoder splits audio recordings
into two parts. One part analyzes the low frequency band information and encodes
it into a normal mp3 stream. This allows the encoder to concentrate on less
information and allows it to do a better job of encoding. This also maintains
complete compatibility on old mp3 players. The second part analyzes the high
frequency band information and encodes it into a part of the mp3 stream that is
normally ignored by old mp3 decoders. New or upgraded mp3PRO decoders will
tap into this part of the stream and put the two bands back together, resulting in the
full audio bandwidth.

Nero Express

Music e 50



More Music on your media:

Offering 128 kbps (kilo bits per second) performance at a 64 kbps encoding rate,
mp3PRO doubles the digital music capacity of flash memory and of compact discs.
For example, traditional audio CDs hold about 15 songs, and an mp3 CD can hold
150 or more songs encoded at 128 kbps. In the near future, when mp3 CD players
incorporate the mp3PRO decoder, consumers will be able to store over 300 songs
on an mp3PRO encoded Compact Disc.

Sound Quality:

The fact is, mp3PRO provides superior sound quality at lower bit rates than
traditional mp3. You simply have to experience the difference yourself.

Download the new demo version of Nero which includes a 30 times demo version
for the mp3PRO encoder.

If you already own the version 5.5.4.0 or higher of Nero (not the demo version),
then add UNLIMITED mp3PRO AND MP3 Encoding support with the "Nero
mp3PRO encoder Plug-in".

If you own an older version of Nero (below 5.5.4.0) you are still able to order the
MP3-Encoder (without "PRO").

The demo and update version of Nero 5.5.4.0 (and future updates) includes a 30
times trial version of the mp3PRO encoder for you to enjoy. After you've tested the
encoder 30 times you can decide if you want to buy the unlimited mp3PRO
encoder plug-in. The encoder will let you make both standard mp3s as well as
enhanced mp3PRO files!

If you already own the version 5.0.0.0 or higher (including Nero 5.5) of Nero (hot
the demo version), then add UNLIMITED MP3 Encoding support with the "Nero
MP3 encoder Plug-in".

This encoder (without "PRQO") cannot be upgraded later to mp3PRO.

Nero Express

Music e 51


http://www.nero.com/en/download.htm
https://secure.nero.com/en/Secure.asp
https://secure.nero.com/en/Secure.asp

5.5 WMA

Step 1: From the project selection page, select Music > WMA Disc.

¥ Nare Lipress

Wy e k] p RE LG ]

nero T e
EXPRESS 6

Whal soeld pou ke b b

(5] s "
Gee I
L!' Fawh: arwd Tiakw 0 H Vel FiTrE »

E ] e A oy erden dee

T o vocn x o

.'.i.;’; A, dhe

Crptis o clias Bl welihs panad Lynaie "WLAS iy rhad mmi
by iy ek iy i T 08 CDVEDATD e bl mmipeieit
W dern Lres e rame B e B WL Sornat, p
il B Dngriia) Fai 8l oF Pt podnabined B 5 rdarnnl
Meycha [T

|im £u |

Step 2: In the next window, you are now ready to start adding WMA files to your

layout.

* Nare Lapress

My W i
Ak e eV e e el b0 baan
g P w ik ¥
Flanem % T A Al Hurem B ']H"l
9
ad
Tt il swint ipem]
£ -
TrrTrrrra I rr1reri 1 I { I I B B R B | I 1 TE T I { I |
L-a HOHE 4 o v ok
E i e [ e [l | (S [ e D

Nero Express

Music e 52



There are three very simple ways to add data to the layout window to make this
process quick and easy.

Option One - Click the "# Add ] button to select the files you would like to
burn. A window will appear that looks very similar to Windows Explorer and from
here, you are able to choose the files you would like to record and save on disc.
Once you have selected your file(s), please click Add.

Option Two - Add data using Windows Explorer - please go to the Start button in
the corner of your screen All Programs > Accessories > Windows Explorer.

& E.Y.l.! Some operating systems will have Start > Programs > Windows
Explorer

When the Windows Explorer appears, you can drag the data you would like to
record into the Nero Express layout.

Option Three - Add data using My Computer - please click the E icon. From
this window, you can drag and drop your files into the Nero Express layout.

Once all your files have been added, click “Next” to prepare your disc for burning.

Step 3: Please make your final settings before burning your disc.

= ibare Lapress

Firesl Husa Bedting e
Eokh Toan' wi wi Bes eneding pacesa
Luruni wom e g L COALTTW = | Opeos
[ar s iy o
‘w'riwng Tpamst Ja [ ZEE KRN o
Wi o aipmini
o — — = |
ﬂ I d Hima _J |l | g i uck I:‘ T |

Current Recorder — The supported burners you have connected to your PC will be
displayed and the Image Recorder if you chose to save to your hard drive.

Disc Name — Select a title for your disc.

Writing Speed — Select the speed in which you would like to burn.

Nero Express

Music e 53



Number Of Copies — Select the number of copies you would like to burn.

If you are having trouble burning your disc, please refer to Chapter 'Technical
Support' for F.A.Q. information and technical support.

& F.Y.I.I The WMA plugin will install WMA support within Nero 5.5. To install,
just download and execute the file.

Step 4: Ready to record? Click the “Burn” button and you are on your way to
recording your first data (WMA) disc! As you are burning, you will receive a status
window of the recording process.

HE Wit g b i

Humrang) Fracace -/‘
Fenew=s _I‘_ 1:- lﬂ

T [
G TR Puenpescess s o 28 1 EDDKES

T el Pl piagh bl il

o

|IIIIIIIIIIIII-IIIII_I_IIIIIllI_IIIIII_IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII_IIIIIIIIIIIHl‘ i =
Loy 144

Frrcmin Sl T odal Tirms: Tl

IIIII.IIIIIIII‘IIIlIIIIII MY

ST

Rtk Ao Biliet [ pes Aok Thaie

ATARI DA P Lendian Fioade

 F @ Wl | e =]

Step 5: When it is completed, you will be notified that the burn process has
completed successfully.

Nero Express

Music e 54



Step 6: When you click “OK” after the successful recording, you will be returned
back to the recording window. Please click “Next” move forward to the following
window.

If you would like to burn the same project again, start another project, make labels,
or add more data to your current disc it can be done from this window.

= Mare Lapress

Wl i o s B o e T
B son s oroea sgan

: R

@ F= 1@ |

Nero Express Music e 55



5.6 For Advanced Users

5.6.1 Image Recorder

For details about how to create an image file, please see the Nero manual.
Enable Image Recorder for all supported recorder formats — When checked,
this will enable the Image recorder to be seen for all supported formats in the main

window.

* Ware Lapress

Whis b enas il okl g e D was?

0 L IR -

* g Mlscoapse [HOALAY]
- Flacode (D0 CTGR W

s e Raotes  [TDHRFAW ”
G L CD-RRR
,E e TR " :

|:.' oy enirw disc

" D g o e peoie

|ﬂ . |
¥ Mare Lapress
Furusd Hise Geifingu
Lich Hun' o el b scoedng poces:
Dot s igh image Recosds AT "
Do e My [V
ﬂ| !ﬁ'hﬁ ] |; W W Bece "}_, B

Nero Express

Music e 56



Current Recorder — When the “Image Recorder” has been selected for your audio
project, you will have two new additional options.

Title (CD-Text) — Select a title for your disc. It will appear on your LCD screen of
your home or car stereo provided that it supports the CD-Text function. Not all
players do!

Artist (CD-Text) — Select an artist name for your disc. It will appear on your LCD
screen of your home or car stereo provided that it supports the CD-Text function.

Number of copies — Select the number of disc copies you would like to make

5.6.2  Audio Properties

MHormalize audio
W
files

d Mo Pauze

between tracks

Normalize Audio files — Equalize levels of all the all audio tracks (Volume etc.).

No pause between tracks - When applied, all the audio tracks that will be burned
to disc will no longer have the two second gap between each song.

l% Propariies Select your music track in the audio layout then click the
“Properties” button. You will be able to see the resources of each audio file and
have the capabilities to change and edit the track.

5.6.2.1 Track Properties Tab

You will be able to see the basic track information and also edit the properties of
your audio files.

B Track Inds
Tigck Poawiesd. O TR | bradeess, Ly, Spli | il
Fp i 5
Jil:r'l I Hem - O ran shaad gl
Fesperas HimkH
Chsrrsss s
F sk 6 bt
Eill Pingats
Titke LD TEXT L= 1w
et 100 TERT Pemy
Pmurs . T o -
Iapristgrg Flasde
Aecoedng Code | 5RC)
Frobecion
Crrann I poshi g, hacl
[ | Comced |

File: Name of the MP3 file

Nero Express Music e 57



Frequency: Stereo requirements for audio
Channels: Stereo requirements for audio
Resolution: Stereo requirements for audio

Title (CD-Text): The name of your song and the artist will be displayed on the
LCD panel of your stereo. Please make sure your equipment supports CD-Text.

Artist: Here you can enter the name of the artist for the song.

Pause: You can set the pause in-between each song by seconds or frames.
International Standard Recording Code (ISRC): An international identification
code for music, which was developed for identifying sound and music video

recordings.

Protection: When applied, you will add protection to your disc, so that it may not
be copied in the future.

Crossfade with previous track: When applied, this feature will blend the audio
tracks together. You can specify the amount of seconds you would like to blend in-
between each track

5.6.2.2 CDEXTRA tab

B Track Inds

Tinck Progpewies | D DETRA  rodeess. Linddy Spli | Fillsu
AT -
14
Trmch: Ticha Frrced dree
Lapmghl Semcrwrarin) dainnl
ok Losrgmen
Crwabon Dite 0 s C ot
Frabiirhing [ sl fimrre w
Feabitrhan Tarsgn
- [ -
Fulia= T o
;'.I | ;.r\-:l |

All information pertaining to the music track is defined in this window including the
language preferences.

Nero Express

Music e 58



5.6.2.3 Indexes, Limits, Split Tab

Byl Track Inde

T inch, Prgperiss | CT1 ETRA | Indieass Linds Fpll S

[——— o F o]
ol (0. 24 E=d| i )
Ed Tl 8 e e Trsomrs Dl
R
0F | Comcd |

Positions: Defines the start and end of your music track.

New Index: You are able to create a new index within your song. With this you
can then skip through the indexes with your audio player to find the particular audio
area you are looking for. Select an area in your song then click “New Index”.

Byl Track Inde EEI

Tinch; Pregeaiss | O ETRA | Indees Linds Fpll - e

DR ] P e I'l- Sl P Py -I T | §
poxrieloe E&__ | S e i TowDad
Dt il e

0F | Comcd |

Define a place in the audio track and click your mouse there. Click the “New index”
button and a marker will be place there to mark the spot. If you want to be
extremely accurate, you can use the “Zoom In” button to view the tracks more
closely.

Split: This function will divide the song into the areas which you specified. Select
an area in the song and click “Split”. As an example, if you have one large audio
file of a live concert in which they play 12 songs and you would like to split the
audio into 12 tracks, you would use this function. You can then play the audio in a

Nero Express

Music e 59



CD player and each track would be identified as a separate song so that you can
use the seek function to play each track without having to listen to the whole music
piece.

Bl Track Irde

Tinch, Prgeriss | O TR | Irddesss Lindy Fpll - g

[ (N K] et [ v ol P 00|
T
/|
[l () 20 T s o — e
e [ T T L A T g
[ | RO
[ | Comcd |

Define a place in the audio track and click your mouse there. Click the “Split”
button and a marker will be place there to mark the spot. If you would like to be
extremely accurate, you can use the “Zoom In” button to view the tracks more
closely.

B Track Inds

Tinck Progeiess | CT1 TR | Ircdesss Linaty, Goll | re

L ]
[ (IEK] ul [ v ] P Py .I | T | §
U]
Tl () 18 [ = — . =t — L =
LA ) EM | J e o Ty D
[ rlerten P
0¥ | Comcd |

Play: To play the song in its entirety or a selected portion by highlighting the area,
click “Play”.

Edit: You are able to edit the index or split markers by minutes, seconds, or
frames.

Select the marker and click “Edit”.

Nero Express Music e 60



Edit track limit

You can edit the actual minutes, seconds, and frames of the audio file.

Delete: Delete the index or split markers that you have made by selecting the
index or split marker and clicking “Delete”.

Zoom In: View your song at close range.
Zoom Out: Have an overall large picture of your song.

Full View: View your song in full.

56.24 Filters Tab

You can change the audio effects by selecting one or more of the checkboxes
below. After selecting your filters, you can test the effects by choosing “Test
selected filters”.

Tinck Propedms | [0 EMT RS | |rdiees L ol Fllsu

T

Db [ T B L -

Hid) Ptk i bt

Fiaache I P 0 -

Faeche: it

Shpi Wik

[l Titvx riler runy by oo b e b volirss of @ ek ia @ iended vohere 1 mep be

ik il i e e ol e o el mackon Hhal vesres e Do ol s e o] el
]

Eipasam

Tem FiAS reptesd fond srman wquiare| oot r Hie reean b of dw fach -t the grem
vakis Tha raoraen neinod ooz s ~oirss b 4 vshs vhch sl cippng

| T il i T il |

r T —

Normalize: This filter may be used to set the volume of a track to a standard
volume. It may be useful to adjust the volumes of several tracks that were read
from different sound input devices.

DeClick: This filter can be used to remove click/pop/crackle sounds like those that
are caused by old scratched LP’s.

Nero Express Music e 61



Hiss Reduction: This filter reduces the hiss level of a given sound. It will remove
all audio in all frequencies that are below a certain threshold (hiss level). If audio
has a constant background hiss then it can be “noise gated” or removed
completely.

Fade In: this filter will gradually fade and blend tracks from silence to full volume.
It's especially useful to shorten tracks. You will also need to edit the track limits
property page to shorten the track.

Fade Out: This filter will gradually fade out tracks from full volume to silence. It's
especially useful to shorten tracks. You will also need to edit the track limits
property page to shorten the track.

Stereo Widening: This filter allows you to enhance or reduce the stereo effect of
an audio track. The filter will only have an effect if the original track is already
recorded in stereo. It will leave mono tracks unchanged.

Karaoke: This filter can be used to eliminate the vocals of a song. It works by
removing those parts of the song that are equal on both stereo channels.

Echo: This filter allows you to add an echo effect to the audio track.

Equalizer: This filter allows you to change the frequency, gain, bass, and treble in
your audio track.

Nero Express

Music e 62



6 Video/Pictures

6.1 Video/Pictures

@ Video

Get those home movies ready! You can now take your movies or video clips and
store them to CD in Video or Super Video CD format. Super Video CD or (SVCD)
is very similar to a video CD, however, this format uses a compression standard
called MPEG to store the audio and data. VCD’s can be played on most home
video players that support this format and CD-ROM and DVD-ROM players with
appropriate software. SVCD discs can be played on DVD players, PC’s with DVD-
ROMS or a CD-ROM drive with software which allows this type of video format to
be seen.

6.2 Creating your first video disc

Step 1: From the project selection page, select Video > Video CD.

¥ o [Epress

lbc b iod ook saaidd poee Ble G winT

S L visshs [RWIANE DR (=

wlhat ikl wisas bboe Lo by

Drmaies 5 Wickars T s poan seisa sraS'on paciies b
gt o Doty iy buwob o gl W1 o] DAY plineses
Tha Sen e metrwratically corseried o e caw) ke
g e b paocsr

Nero Express Video/Pictures o 63



Step 2: From this next window, you are now ready to start adding data to your
layout for recording to disc.

= Wara [apress

M Walen CTH
S tra viclen e o vasnl B b
r|'-.-| ik Tk | megrty b 1“ iedd I I
a = =
b
=@
[] E ruskin I8
LTS
] 1 ] | [ | |||||||||||||||| [
I:r-n InME HEHE Lo i [, | (i i1 1]
9 |ﬁlllr| | i v [ |bed e | [ B | rt i |

Step 3: There are three very simple ways to add data to the layout window to
make this process quick and easy.

Option One - Click the "‘5‘ Add ] button to select the files you would like to
burn. A window will appear that looks very similar to Windows Explorer and from
here, you are able to choose the files you would like to record and save on disc.
Once you have selected your file(s), please click Add.

Option Two - Add data using Windows Explorer - please go to the Start button in
the corner of your screen All Programs > Accessories > Windows Explorer.

& F.Y.l.! Some operating systems will have Start > Programs > Windows
Explorer

When the Windows Explorer appears, you can drag the data you would like to
record into the Nero Express layout.

Option Three - Add data using My Computer - please click the E icon. From
this window, you can drag and drop your files into the Nero Express layout.

Nero Express

Video/Pictures o 64



Step 4: Once all your files have been added, click “Next” to prepare your disc for
the layout.

In the My Video CD (VCD) menu, you can change the look of the menu by clicking
on the layout, background, and text buttons.

= Worg [apress
M Wulen CTF Mesii

LI SN DO T RO, O FN e o E-— LENg i ta bmar babr FUANE BNd MoE ST

i | Fack pomard
[l Vewi |

P E e

T Edwaaindl rommrg e

Created with Nero (% sot e omima

'l} Iﬁl tim | -.:-. .H_-:q .I |H Cave J ;.,3 B ! h:..- ‘}

Layout — You are able to change the thumbnails and add or remove the header
and footer.

Laynut Satlings

AT
1| Hmacas e
[=] Frsates e

| Ok I Carcel

Nero Express Video/Pictures e 65



Background — Add an image to your background or color. You can also change
the background mode so that you can scale to fit, center, etc...

Eaci peramed

Rackpoured ke | -

L

Esok geoaisd wesds ok mhd W

L
Hebar e [ Fmi. | O
Foghst bel Crasins vath Hao T [= H
Ihewm e [ Feu. | O
Lirks lest [ Fe. | O

Show full screen menu — When applied, you will enlarge the screen to full size.

Set as default — Keep the settings you have just made as default if you like the
layout you have created.

Nero Express Video/Pictures o 66



Step 5: Please make your final settings before burning your disc.

¥ Wara [Epress

Fisesll Pian Gasllinga
Lk W' b v e 1 soooding pracans
T e e ‘g L [DHAW o
[ R by D
ey oeed il SN EB A k4
Bl o] Cogegi 1 ®
@ BEo= ] @~ ] FEE

If you are having trouble burning your disc, please refer to Chapter 'Technical
Support' for F.A.Q. information and technical support.

Step 6: Ready to record? Click the “Burn” button and you are on your way to
recording your first data (VCD) disc! As you are burning, you will receive a status
window of the recording process.

HL il In dis

Tew E~amil
[ 1A Sun procesr seted o 560§ B

Crmwet Frame ko wamme

Lived read buter: 3

LU LU LU
Lopr 1M

Puistaisin 5 bt Tihial Tivwit N 13

Ill""lI-I‘.lII-IIIIIIIIII Tl

‘wrding o

Hsceedm Brken Bl Ll Facossa Staw

ATAPL  [ED-AW] L | — | Ny

@ - @~ W- | 9o~ G=_]

Nero Express Video/Pictures o 67



Step 7: When it is completed, you will be notified that the burn process has
completed successfully.

Tew E-eprid

2 O1AE  Bunpocesr deted of He (1801 EH M)
-,:' TTUHEE N procec) comnplelsd necesiulp o e [1 600 0

g sl
A scoads Acken Eufw Ll Facose Siss

KTRF1  [[DWRAW] s | I | Nk

°© 4 E ki @ @ |

Step 8: If you click OK after the successful recording, you will be returned back to
the recording window. Please click “Next” to move forward to the following
window.

If you would like to burn the same project again, start another project, make labels,
or add more data to your current disc it can be done from this window.

Y Wara [apress =11

= PFI'EESE ket b s st i o T

a EaT i preject g

]t e

Nero Express

Video/Pictures o 68



6.3 Creating your first super video disc

Step 1: From the project selection page, select Video Pictures > Super Video CD
(SvCD)

¥ Wora [wprese

b il sl o Mhs b a7
L VekliHs [RWINNE VR ]

E PHESS E !\'Tﬂlm-\.lll.l:llrulhrluh-n*

-}"lﬁ' L]
R memn 4
.:-' Copry ek dec

D s e ] DT

R memn
fasco]

Lt . g oy “vape Yo [ e pma
it e Bl T i v iy back < sl BT
e (YD plapenyr. The MPE 627500 Pisg-#1 han baer
pmiscind s retalies] on vran gk Vo vdes fiee sl
-l et v e B D (0S4

| (@ = |

Step 2: From this next window, you are now ready to start adding data to your

layout for recording to disc.

Mp Sepe Viden 0D
A e
: Tusck ™ finck Lengh s
3 -
al
=
e
YT r T T T rrTrrTrrrrrrrrr r T | I I N BN T 1-
e R i R i
@] @ [ o= | [S= [ e Q)

Nero Express

Video/Pictures o 69



Step 3: There are three very simple ways to add data to the layout window to
make this process quick and easy.

Option One - Click the "‘3 Add ] button to select the files you would like to
burn. A window will appear that looks very similar to Windows Explorer and from
here, you are able to choose the files you would like to record and save on disc.
Once you have selected your file(s), please click Add.

Option Two - Add data using Windows Explorer - please go to the Start button in
the corner of your screen All Programs > Accessories > Windows Explorer.

& F.Y.I.I Some operating systems will have Start > Programs > Windows
Explorer

When the Windows Explorer appears, you can drag the data you would like to
record into the Nero Express layout.
Option Three - Add data using My Computer - please click the E icon. From

this window, you can drag and drop your files into the Nero Express layout.

Step 4: Once all your files have been added, click “Next” to prepare your disc for
the layout.

In the My Super Video CD (SVCD) menu, you can change the look of the menu by
clicking on the layout, background, and text buttons.

= Ware Lapress

Hi Sapsi Viden T Mene l__T—
1
i zin changs I ook of fha vems by clickrg on the b, bechgrand, srel ind bfons .;'| - ._

I 15 b bl ma e e

Created with Nero % e ardens

Nero Express

Video/Pictures o 70



Layout — You are able to change the thumbnails and add or remove the header

and footer.
Layuwl Sedifngs
Ll
EEE T
[#] Haesdas b
[+] Frsodid st
[ o || coca

Background — Add an image to your background or color. You can also change

the background mode so that you can scale to fit, center, etc...

Bachground Se11ings
Bk gl
Bk grossnd Fichss: |
Btk gros e regade Sl are] W -
[ ok || coes

Text — Change the font style, size, and enter footer and header text.

Tl Selifings

Tied

Haudai bacd

Forcd i bzl Cregiad msth Nen

Iy et

Lk it -

ol

Ehraxdoe
[fo. ] O
[foe. ] B W0
[fo. ] O
[[fa. ] O
—

Nero Express

Video/Pictures o 71



Show full screen menu — When checked, you will enlarge the screen to full size.

Set as default — Keep the settings you have just made as default if you like the
layout you have created.

Step 5: Please make your final settings before burning your disc.

= Warg Lepress
Firasd Misn Geilinggu
Lich Huen' o i b seeeding e

[l b e igh L CDAAw * | Dpiom_ |

[haa: e My i

“w'vimg rpems 2da (2 BB b

b v i o

e @ @ | G o |

If you are having trouble burning your disc, please refer to Chapter 'Technical
Support' for F.A.Q. information and technical support.

Nero Express Video/Pictures o 72



i T Ewisll

P 1EX  Burmpreon: deted o 263 BOD KRS

Cimwed Primen induersain

Ui el ba e

|l“|“l-| BRI |Hl1 e
Cogae: 141

Fracdriz Hie Teddd T el iR R

T |

w4

Aacrads Achon Eukw Lawsl Aacade & uis

ATHF TR Lesen [ ¥ Fane

o [l - bl 2 .

Step 6: Ready to record? Click the “Burn” button and you are on your way to
recording your first data (SVCD) disc! As you are burning, you will receive a status
window of the recording process.

Step 7: When it is completed, you will be notified that the burn process has
completed successfully.

k T Evistl
Gl 11:0E2E  Burnpesomiz ceked el D {30500 6 )

G 11MS e pacsis covplsted socceisiullp @ Ma [1 600 KA M|

Cimwed Primen irdversairy

—_—

i J Birr procsu comphitesd surceoully s 2l (2000 10

E] _Ew T4
[ |
w4
Aucrads Achon B ulfwt Lawsl Facarden 5w
| ATAF  JO0-RFiw] ke L = Pl
o o - - b ¥ ETEN

Nero Express

Video/Pictures o 73



Step 8: If you click OK after the successful recording, you will be returned back to

the recording window.

window.

Please click “Next” to move forward to the following

If you would like to burn the same project again, start another project, make labels,
or add more data to your current disc it can be done from this window.

= bare Lapress

Thunt ol ekl A B BT

ﬂ Bum pars ot sgan

Py prindil

L TER

6.4 Advanced Users
6.4.1  Video and Super Video Properties

You are able to change the video parameters within the Video and Super Video
layout. When in the layout window, select the file and click “Properties”.

MG Trmd Info

L T L P -
e rirwon
Fis
Pk dimwn
Figrms asle
Dastem

“iarched comphard

Sz ey el bt

Fimsis afin Timh

L \Dasciiangs g Sotlregi

B! ook

{r) | Easd |
e |

Nero Express

Video/Pictures o 74



Scaling method — When scaling the size of your video, you will have the choice of
Maximize, Scale and clip, or Scale and fit.

Pause after Track — After each picture clip or video, you have the option to replay
infinitely until the user stops the program or sets the pause after the track by

seconds.
Abdnipy e
Tk TSR

Piciuee s 51 Parshresd

Lo J| coss |

Select picture to use as thumbnail — The slider can move your video frame by
frame. Select the frame in which you would like to represent your thumbnail.

Title — Select the title for your video

Nero Express Video/Pictures o 75



/7 DVD

“~" DVD Disc

If you have a supported DVD recorder (Please visit www.nero.com the list of
currently supported DVD+R/+RW/-R/-RW recorders) you can burn DVD discs in
the same way you would burn CDs. Not all the various formats that exist for CD
have their counterpart on DVD. Therefore, once you have chosen to record a DVD,
the “Project Selection” page will look slightly different. You have the choice of
burning a data disc, an MP3 audio disc, an WMA audio disc, burning existing DVD-
Video files to DVD-Video, copying an entire DVD, opening a previously saved
project or burning a previously created DVD disc image.

Please note that to make a DVD-Video title from video files (such as AVI, etc), you
must use a DVD authoring tool such as NeroVision Express. In Nero Express
you can only files which already exist in the format and file structure required by
the Video-DVD standard.

& F.Y.I.! It is not possible to read or copy copy-protected DVD’s or CD’s with
Nero Express.

Nero Express

DVD e 76


http://www.nero.com/

7.2 Selecting your recorder

If your DVD recorder is supported and has been detected, simply seclect it from
the “Which recorder would you like to use?” drop-down box. Some DVD recorders
can also record CDs. These so-called “combo recorders” will be listed twice in the
drop-down menu, followed by the extension “CD-R/RW” and “DVD”". To use the
recorder to burn DVD discs, select the entry with the “DVD” extension.

If you do not have a DVD recorder available, you have the possibility to burn DVD
disc images using the DVD Image Recorder. These images can later be opened in
Nero Express and burnt to DVD when a DVD-recorder is available.

* Mara Fepis I':|TE|E|
Whichk iecod dei vl pou o o use?

-

& L CD-RRwW w

Irags Flmconds  [HO-BUAK]
Iremge Flecprde [DOCTASW

% Ireage Flecods [DAT)
Irnags Flecords  [COHAS]
g L DD -FL

i -

:H Virkmoa Pichures [

)
" | Copy entira dmc

Do il o dkirindd Bro el

If the Image Recorder (DVD) is not available to you as an option, most likely the
feature has not been activated.

Please click on the “More” button then “Configure”.

@ @@= )@= @

—

N | - f %] &
| _Sligurs

Swe Tracks Erass Disc D Infio Cireer Desigres

Nero Express DVD e 77



In the Expert Features tab, near the bottom, you will see an option called “Enable
Image Recorder for all supported recorder formats”. Please check this box and the
Image Recorder (DVD) option will appear at your “Start” screen.

IrRieres e

[isrumanl ot Languangs Cezuirady
Encer Fealuies [ Lkt [hiskings

T |Doro! mpct ta dic b the bun iz comgénta

T E i it Dt o ot B (e o roiier R

T b govertein, cuoior resy bes ussdd i bum KT walie 5 Lpen cspacily
Franry s CO- D0 wnaikd reorminlly ipeerd poa o ks

T irsimaii ovrboam (D capaciy tarmel b il s
e T can by scidineg  bev nerwbes b thes Ciagciy that it
perread] o o Bk ChC

Wiaming Snce nomal C1 A ere ol depgnss o this smound of

st Hemw rraigr b mvears: o tha and of tha CD. iou might sk
dharnige i 0D ik, Ui i ophatn ol ol oo iohd

] Clasr mchive bitx of vrifien filss durng 150 reish

| | E vt I e FeCoaced Tod o suppeoriad necond foavisls

[ on | Cace || dock

7.3 Creating your first DVD disc

To make data or music discs, or to copy an entire DVD disc, the steps are the the
same as with CD’s. Please refer to the relevant sections in the user’s guide. Only
the “DVD-Video files” project is a little different and will be explained in detail
below.

Nero Express DVD e 78



7.4 Creating a DVD-Video disc from DVD-Video files

Once the DVD recorder or DVD Image Recorder has been selected, the option to
burn DVD files will appear in your “Start” menu.

Step 1: From the project selection page, select DVD-Video files

¥ by Lapress

Wihich serasies woak] peu BRE fn wee?

EXPRESS 6

Whal gl ping bl ba bapsy

|:.' Doy enkre disc

" D g o e peoie

I@ DV Wi Tl

Crwasls @ Fagh iy iI06T - e becars AT Wicsa s
i o 0ndl e dliee. Pleis rodes s i ke
[ ek Frearn v e, oy ! o e [0
sihvring iodl mich s Mach s

o N

Step 2: From this next window, you are now ready to start adding existing DVD-
Video files with extensions such as .VOB, .IFO, .BUP. To ensure a proper
functioning of the DVD-Video disc, it is best to add all the files of the VIDEO_TS

folder.

¥ Mare Lapress

DYT: erke s Fils
kel o m BP0, VEE SUPSIBED TS| b |
B _[DHEC = il i
Hars ™% EL- ] T Hi |
o AN TS Stees Fisfade SR mﬂ
B vDED_1s Styimn FilnFode S26200 a8
b
Tolsl ey vod
T 1 I ] 1 I 1 1 I ] 1 I 1 r I r ] I' 1 1
L-u ey SRR DoeE  MNOME IR w0 -
|| (it ||l_|g, Haw ||H S | | B ” Hu -..}l

Nero Express DVD e 79



Step 3: When you are ready, click “Next” to proceed to the next window to start the
burn process.

In the “Final Burn Settings” window, you will only have the option to change back
and forth between your DVD burner (if you have one available to you) and the DVD
Image Recorder and to label your disc under “Disc Name”. All other options will be
grayed out and not available to you.

= bare Lapress

Firual B Geltisgn
Chick Tian' & iwi e ecoeding paccsan
Lurarl e Ead image Aecosde 0] -
lar s b e
El !_ﬂ hsz J |; Flarw 3 | .‘} Hack ;l‘.- £

Step 4: When ready, click “Burn”!

Nero Express DVD e 80



8 Copy Entire Disc

8.1 Copy Entire Disc
(@ Copy Entire Disc

Copy the complete contents of an entire disc to a blank CD bit by bit. If you are
backing up a disc or making a copy for your personal use, this feature allows you
to make an efficient exact copy.

Step 1: From the project selection page, select Copy entire disc

* bare Lapress

Which serasies woak] peu BEE o wee?

s L ODRAw W
E%’HEESE \':'h!lr::vﬂnu‘lvhl-m? -!
_E'\Mﬁ'\.-q,hﬂrl-\. p

" D g o e peoiedl

'_F = Capy =ripe dac

.-\.

! Ceapry tha snlge comnissia ol s snirs S beos Denk L

@) @[ ] ==

Nero Express Copy Entire Disc e 81



Step 2: From this next window, you are now ready to start the process of copying
from disc to disc.

If you have more than one CD-ROM or CD-R/RW drive in your PC, please use the
drop down box to select the drive(s) you would prefer to use.

= Ware Lypress
S whincs sl delliranin

Plasion osbeci smare ared Serinstoe drsar snd mass 1oescs i

Souce onw w L [DAR -

Lig el direw e M [D-RF L I | -:.::..1-. |

@ Cader Spra chezr =snol b oyl [oey rees ba 2opy prosecied o corsen s

W i i it s R o el GOl Sl o & 150 i b e e
ik o B osw 7 ared amiest = eradslen]

g dpeed Haar w
Homis of eopee 1 -
CI ™~ LT itk i |

Source Drive — This is the drive in which it contains the disc you would like copied.

Destination drive — This drive will contain the blank disc which you will be burning
to.

Quick Copy — Select this option if you would like to copy directly from the source
to the destination drive. No space will be used on your hard disk.

If you are having trouble burning your disc, please refer to Chapter 'Technical
Support' for F.A.Q. information and technical support.

Nero Express Copy Entire Disc o 82



If you have selected “Copy entire disc” as your project, you will have this option
when selecting the “More” button.

= Nare Lapress
Bt e dad di-Hisbon

Pt Raster] ot - Sw] o MU e L o] A el i

Fouss iy W L [DAR -

Dreilntr et ol B L FH w | Cplae |

C.D Coder Joire chirr e b ol Ty reips ber ooy (1 vleched o8 comiin mian

¥ it 98 e ol B o e COpmedl ka0 e 4 T i e e L, mdie:
b on Bloes b and el S ekl

iy el o w
Hauy oF Qigestey i
il lﬂ Hen ||E B 4 ” Wl Aaci |!_._-..- Jun
eagn Fa [ Berevimes smmarann ipesd
] arwdation
=) e
Congpr Savm Trcha {Ermm D [ 2 Corvnn Zwrmgem

You will have the burn options for your disc.

Determine maximum speed — When checked, the software will determine the
safest maximum speed for burning your disc.

Simulation — When checked, the software will simulate an actual burn to disc
without actually writing to it.

Write — When checked, the software will immediately burn to disc.

When you are ready to burn and click the “More” button at the “Final Burn Settings”
window, another window will appear:

Nero Express Copy Entire Disc e 83



Step 3: Ready to record? Click the “Burn” button and you are on your way to
recording your disc! The source disc will first be analyzed to check for copyrights
and errors on the disc. As you are burning, you will receive a status window of the

recording process.

Toms Ewisil
W 11BN Bumprmon seed el 2 3 EOD KRS

. d

Cimerd Pham inbersshan

didizelei, -

LLLLLLDLIBEELENLE L L L L Ry
Comy 141

Pracdriz Hidin Teddd T el iR R

ILLLL L R R LTI TAR T M

‘bing &

Aaccads Acion S ulfwt Lawsl Facardes &ime

ATAPY TR Lesdn Fatnte

9 a - b ] ETE

Step 4. When it is completed, you
completed successfully.

will be notified that the burn process has

Nero Express

Copy Entire Disc o 84



Step 5: When you click OK after the successful recording, you will be returned
back to the recording window. Please click “Next” to move forward to the following

window.
If you would like to burn the same project again, start another project, make labels,
or add more data to your current disc it can be done from this window.

" Whare Lapress I': ,'E'i

ol B el EA B0 soe T
ﬂﬂ.ﬂllﬂ.‘l’:ll‘.’:m

Py [l
r{ e D uigrasy
E Exit

Nero Express Copy Entire Disc o 85



9 Disc Image or Saved Project

9.1 Disc Image or Saved Project

©
Disc Image or Saved Project

If you are unable to finish your project or would like to save it to record multiple
copies, you can save your work and open at a later time.

You can also save to Disc Image if you are having problems with corrupted source
discs/disks or performance problems with your PC. Disc Image is the safest way

to record your data to disc.

9.2 Creating a disc from a disc image

Step 1: From the project selection page, select Disc image of saved project

= Nare Lypress
Wi b e il woaikd @i IRE D wan?

s LR w

Whal gl ping bl ba bapsy?

E-.-.w.:_m.u. p

;: Copyp snirs disc |
v

ez mmamye oo raved preapect

Necesd o diss brean dine rage pesnnl bomed i B
Feee] v

|E E£x

Nero Express Disc Image or Saved Project e 86



Step 2: From this next window, you are now ready to retrieve your disc image or
saved project.

o x| ] M Drcumes - - R

=R
EI i ikl
My Awcemid i M Bl
Do Lz iy skl

B B

Desslion 1y A e il

Py e
P e
) s biesr £ ornss g

ol ez s

g Ciodngedi "
Fin narwn Mz Expra mg " '

q Fiiei o (e A Hwen zarepal v aned TugEE - ___!:_a_--c_-gl___
i Pt ] D i sy

* Hare Lapress
Imar 1ncordng

e G el R

i e C "Docmeniy sl Baltrge ' Fsss Dapesinmg

T piira s = L LDAAw -
wiong rpewd 2la [1 EEEE M -

Huminar of copmn 1 =

P @= @] =] =9

For additional Burn Settings information, please refer to Chapter '

Nero Express Disc Image or Saved Project o 87



Preferences'.

If you are having trouble burning your disc, please refer to Chapter 'Technical
Support' for F.A.Q. information and technical support.

Nero Express Disc Image or Saved Project « 88



Step 4: Ready to record? Click the “Burn” button and you are on your way to
recording your first data disc! (Disc image or saved project) As you are burning,
you will receive a status window of the recording process.

: T Ewisll

P 11EN  Burpeons deied sl 283 0D KR

Cimwnd Phissn i

Ui el ba e

|I“llll-|lIIIIIII“HIIIIIIIIIIIII-HIIIHIIIIIII-IIlII-IIIII“I-IIIIIHI‘ o
Cogae: 141

Praiarie Hiin Tioddl Vs [y

T LTI | wE

w4

Aacrada Arfon & ubtw Lawsl Aacwe &sis

ATHPY TCR A Lesdn L = Rasd

e 4 fal - b - CET

Step 5: When it is completed, you will be notified that the burn process has
completed successfully.

- Tem Eviss
Y 11:0E2E  Buenpesoniz cerked el D £30500 £H &)
EJ TS e pacsis complsiad tacosieiully & e [1 B EE M|
Cimwed Phimes irdversairy -

! J Buar 7 m Jila A Wi

=] P

| |
“wiirg 4
Ancrads Acion Eukw Lawsl Flacaie Siuis
ATRF COAFW] e L = Pinady
e I [l bl @ (B |

Nero Express

Disc Image or Saved Project o 89



Step 6: If you click OK after the successful recording, you will be returned back to
the recording window. Please click “Next” to move forward to the following
window.

If you would like to burn the same project again, start another project, make labels,
or add more data to your current disc it can be done from this window.

* hairg Lpress I': ..'E'i

Thunt ol ekl A B BT

ﬂ Sun s oraect sgan

Py prindil
r{ Cravis [mairay
E s

Nero Express Disc Image or Saved Project e 90



9.3 Creating a disc from a saved project

Step 1: From the project selection page, select Disc image of saved project

Whis b i waikd o EE D wds?
i L DR o

Whal sl pisi Blio b bass?

Diec mmage m waved peogect
I

Nexoed @ dic o dios rage sl bormed oo B
Fed v

&=

Step 2: From this next window, you are now ready to retrieve your disc image or

saved project.

Select the file that you would like to burn and click “Open”.

s x| ] M Dircumss " -l R
[ 2 AFFS
:'I il
My Awcerd Lo Py Al
[ Ly Py ks
- ﬂH‘\r M
; "i APy Pchuees
Dhsslion P A ] e
P ddam
]
._'__i' _ihrn Fapases g
ey Ciacyrmani
ey e — "
Fin narm Moz Epmnm " O P I
q Fliey o i Sl W e ool ey e g w _D&_I-Z_H__|
iy Pl ] Dew i maadoardy

Nero Express

Disc Image or Saved Project o 91



Step 3: The files from the saved disc image or save project will be displayed and
ready for burning.

Dise Comtent
Bgid datm bo poar i

WY _DHEC - ik
L i T 23] |
B Sbaasd - Fa g MER Moesa LA i J
=
wk
Tolsl ssacy Lmd
rTrTTTTTTTIr I FrrTETrTTT I r=rerrrT I 1 { B . B I L |
L-u e e B B0V b
Fl Iﬂ Fimra | |'_E haw | |H Erm J \_Jl Bt ” Hul ﬂl

Step 4: Once you are ready, click “Next” to prepare your disc for burning.

Please make your final settings before burning your disc.

¥ Mare Lapress

Firusd Hise Geifing

Lich Humn' o el e scoeding pocess

Dimoerd bsa s i L IDAAW Dpeors. |
JENEE My [1im)
g rpeas Jida 2 BB -
Warvten o Gopmn =
ﬂ| !ﬂrhm ] |; Heae | i Becc "}_, B [
For additional Burn Settings information, please refer

to Chapter

Nero Express

Disc Image or Saved Project e 92



Preferences'.

If you are having trouble burning your disc, please refer to Chapter 'Technical
Support' for F.A.Q. information and technical support.

Step 5: Ready to record? Click the “Burn” button and you are on your way to
recording your first data disc! (Disc image or saved project) As you are burning,
you will receive a status window of the recording process.

k T Ewisl
G 11:EXE  Bureprmonz eted o 2 (3 EOD KR

Cimwed Phimes infuersaiam

k] resadl builfed

|Illllll-llIIIIIII"lI-IIIIIlIIlIIII-IIIIIIIlIlIIII-IIIIHII“"I-IIIIIHI‘ =
o 141

Fistrie Hisin Teddl T [Leli a8}

T LT | 3

“wiirg 4

Aacoade Arion Euku Lawsi Flacoie 5 mis

ATWP -0 Lesan Pl

e & e | @ [ |

Step 6: When it is completed, you will be notified that the burn process has
completed successfully.

Hurang Fracace
[Z TH T

T Lemm
LTI Pur pescsie daisd o e RSN LR
GEd 110005 Puss poctis compieted jucontaille o 24e [1EDEIE

Merp Lagiri

Cirerd Phaes bl i

E Comy: 171
I :
L T
Reciouds e ] By | gl Aegades Hade
AT T hr [ Fambe

e 4 ke b 2 N

Nero Express Disc Image or Saved Project e 93



Nero Express Disc Image or Saved Project o 94



Step 7: If you click OK after the successful recording, you will be returned back to
the recording window. Please click “Next” to move forward to the following
window.

If you would like to burn the same project again, start another project, make labels,
or add more data to your current disc it can be done from this window.

* Wara Lxpress =]l

E PHESEE WAt e i Aol 1 de T
ﬂ BT e prefect Egai

Fara [a i

Nero Express Disc Image or Saved Project e 95



10 Preferences

10.1 Preferences

In Nero Express you have the possibility to change many settings in order to
configure your software for optimal use. When you click on “More” then the
“Configure” button, the “Preferences” window will appear. The settings are
grouped in various tabs to make it easier for you to make the required changes.

10.2 General Tab

Freferances
E il Faddhisics Db Ukratadies Dradonga
Geraesl Cache Language Sounck

o] o, o coiimcd ko Dol b conde b
[#] Chomicie st [ risresy basfose bormang
[#] Sihoas el slion sivs in the Mess slauz bae

mn  s=c  fm
“t'mboty marke [min, sec. fief a i il
Fied marker [man, s, bk 20 i ]
Harmonksl sosling BB W

C:"WProgeam FllssCommon stﬁh&ﬂvﬁ#l Biscavim |

| Plug-n lockup . Unspeesied phagire

| [ |[ Caniced

Check for correct disc format before burning — When checked, the software will
check to make sure that the disc you are using is in the correct format and suitable
for burning.

Check for Joliet filenames before burning — Joliet filename standard supports up to
64 characters in a filename not including the extension (the characters after the “.”

Nero Express Preferences o 96



in a filename). When checked, the software will check for this standard before
burning.

Show compilation size in the Nero status bar — When creating your compilation,
you will have a status bar at the bottom of your window to show you just how much
space you will be using on the blank disc.

— == == s = e e e s T
BEm 1 1EvEm v a0 T T sl T L ey EIT L

Lo chr ey 5 ey s el Pl e vy corepiiatics

Status Bar — This feature is very useful especially if you are creating a full disc of
an audio compilation. It works like a meter as you add your tracks or data.
Depending on the disc size you are using as the source, it could be 74 or 80
minutes. When your compilation reaches over 74 minutes, you can set the yellow
marker to show exactly when your compilation reaches over this target. When you
reach over 80 minutes, you can set the red marker to alert you that your
compilation is over the disc limit.

Yellow marker (min, sec, frm) — This can be set for a 74 minute disc by minute,
seconds, and frame.

Red marker (min, sec, frm) - This can be set for a 74 minute disc by minute,
seconds, and frame.

B S — T
fimin [RLTT 1iwri L1 e AT §irmin Timin Eiwren ifren

Lo i 58 el e o] e B0 e il ™ ]

Horizontal scaling - You can select the drop down box to specify the type of media
that you are using. It will then scale the meter to the size of the media. If you
select “automatic”, the software will select for you.

Plugin Directory — If you have any plugins (software file that would enhance or fix
your program) for your Nero software, it would be located in this directory.

Plugin lookup — When you click this button, it will look up all the plugins associated
with your software.

Unsupported plugins — When you click this button, it will locate all the plugins that
are not supported by your software. Please go to www.nero.com for additional
upgrade options if necessary.

Nero Express

Preferences o 97


http://www.nero.com/

10.3 Cache Tab

Hraterances

E sl Faddisizt Dt shiichi (] Daadoggs
[eraal Cache Lang.isge Sounck
Path o cacka
CAWIHDIASAT amphs
Y
= WANDDWS
= Temp
\ _ISTHPO.DA
= _ISTHPLDA
= '|"EE
Cirpes G peed Fre=
Lime s LN T 4977 ME s
Toet all dove spesech
Wirdmem cick space iemeved |16 W

Livag o i bors CO-HU B dises

| Cache fles Bl arve beer dragoed ovet fram 3 CDAOM dinee

— B Wit v caching desgged andl diopped ke n 150,
—DF ard 150UDF compdsiions 1o socskerate cackhing

o J[ Comel ][ ocb |

Path for cache — You can select the directory and path for the cache. This is
important since you will be using this space as a temporary cache when burning
large files or full discs. It can help prevent buffer underruns.

Test all drive speeds — You can test all hard drive speeds on your system for
performance.

Minimum disc space reserved — Reserve the minimum disc space for your cache.

Nero Express

Preferences o 98



10.4 Language Tab

Freterances

E el Fddisic: Drabibulicis LIkt slbad Daadoggs
[ET S Cachi Lang.iape Sepaanck
@z (M Chinzam [Tradisional] s
Ceinina Cruch
Daraka [imnih
Mesdedands Dtk
S e Frnzh e

Fian

Tana 5 rom

W wzay berwe g suggestons: on how 1o Impecees the ksnskstions,
plssgn Formsid Lheds o kandationsEneng com

o ][ Cone

Selecting your language - Select the language of choice in the box above. If your

system only supports one language, it will be selected as default.

For CD-Extra discs, you can add pictures and additional information that are

language specific.

Choose Font — Select the font that you would like to appear on your layout screen.

If you should have any suggestions on how to improve the translations in this
software, please contact us at translations@nero.com. We would be happy to take

all suggestions and comments.

Nero Express

Preferences o 99


mailto:translations@nero.com

10.5 Sounds Tab

Freterances
E sl Faddishi=t Dt shiichi (] Daadogs
[eraal Cache Lang.isge Soundh

Gl s woursd ey thest pows moad o= Weso and Meno Express o
plags for the bolowang avents

| Bum piccias suc il

4P capam Flle s ashesd M e T nampsi 1. we | Erosse..

| Biim e s i ul

CAPsogeam Flesshesd et Bon wey | Eroese..
| BmieuT s E i b vvistirng ot cha

CAPsogea Fles\sheadM e’ Dingllong = | Erowmse..

[0 J[ Comst ][ v |

If you would like to change the sounds in your Nero software when a certain
function has been performed such as Burn Process Successful/Unsuccessful or
Waiting For A Disc, you can select one of the many sounds in the Nero directory or
choose your own. Select the “Browse” button for the appropriate category you
would like to change and find the sound you prefer.

Nero Express Preferences o 100



10.6 Expert Features Tab

Freterences

Gl Cachi Lanigiisgh Sk
Ewparl Feghas: Diatabace | Likrabodber Eiber Browss [nadogs

[ Db ool et thas dime: b e B i complels

Madrmam D lengthe 82 | min 0 e |0 hii
The owverbuan ophon may e wed b o COs selh 8 lager capacily
than the CO-RTDAW sould roermslly parmd po o sl

This rriosim et CD capaoly cannot be detsrrired
sutornatiosly tou can by sdding & law mereates b the capacity that s
meninred on your bisrk disc

Wairerey Snca roingd CD R i mob d-ti:?rﬁ! Ao (bt ot of
data, there may b enore ot e end of Fe CD o could also
possibly damesge pous 0 recosder. U se this option &t vour osn skl

[#] Dlsar snchive bk of waibien Sies dunieg 150 efresh

] E nashis Imagm Recoide bon sl nopooitsd recoiden baimaly

o[ Conced J[ ook |

Don't eject the disc after the burn is complete — When checked, the disc that was
written will not be ejected after the burn is complete.

Enable overburn ‘disc at once’ burning — All blank discs have a little bit more space
that is usually not used. When written to this space, it is called “overburning”. This
feature is popular among those who are trying to get as much as possible on the
disc. Disc At Once will be enabled since the entire disc needs to be written in one
session.

Since maximum overburn CD capacity cannot be determined automatically, the
user must estimate the amount as best as possible. You can try adding a few
minutes to the capacity that is mentioned on your blank disc.

& F.Y.I. Warning! Since normal CD-R’s are not designed for this amount of
data nor made for this purpose, there may be errors at the end of the disc. You
could also possibly damage your burner. Please use this option at your own risk!

Clear archive bits of written files during ISO refresh — When checked, this option
will clear the archive bits that were written during the ISO refresh.

Enable Image Recorder for all supported recorder formats — When checked, this
will enable the Image recorder to be seen for all supported formats in the main
window.

Nero Express

Preferences e 101



= Narg Lapriss

%HESS 6

£
|

Wi ecod e woaskd g e o eee?
s L [DAAW -

g ImagsPeoaioe [HO-ELIAY)
e Fiscoagen [0 ED-AFwW]

8 image Flecose [C0LR P x

L COR A
i ) 1

E Yelara Pirora B I
._|: T Gy etde di

Dl e o vl projesct

"a Em |

10.7 Database Tab

Preferances
Gerawal Cach Larguags Sond
Espeit Feahae: Daksbege Librakaadies Dizdogs
Usa ksl Mess CD dstabats
[#] Prcagiam daslabace path CPoagrarn FilssoshesdMeini M s
[#] Lhgmr dstahase path CWPioggiam Filesshesd Maiet LD
Lise Intemet CD databae
] R St (i) irmech fressdh mg
Erddie ~oddbcddh.oge
Part i | Froy.. j
(=] Subrud £ Ml ackdress: bk obree i s g '
Yo E-bail axdcess: riameBroman
S TP Saiva U SMTF sarewt adchacs:
Spphcation Mame: Viesson:
[] Oy i adabarse during S Tracks'
[#] Dpen the database duing T cops’
[#] Dpen: the dalabace duing ™ e disg and diop!
Co ) Co ) o ]

Program database path — The program has set a database path in which your CD

titles and songs will be located.

Nero Express

Preferences e 102



User database path — This is a user defined database path in which the user's CD
titles and songs will be located.

Read Server (http) — If you would like to use the free internet CD database, this
option can be checked. When you insert your music CD into the drive, you can
search the internet through FreeDB for the song names and CD titles. This will
save you countless hours entering in your own name.

Address — The web address in which FreeDB is located. This has been set for you
by default.

Port — The port address in which FreeDB is located. This has been set for you by
default.

Proxy — If you are behind a firewall and unable to access the FreeDB database,
you can key in the proxy information manually.

Submit E-Mail address — If you would like to submit your CD Titles or song hames
to FreeDB that are not in their database, this address has been provided to send
the information.

Your E-Mail address - If you would like to submit your E-Mail address to the
FreeDB database, you can enter this information here.

SMPT Server — Your server address, in which the CD title and song names are
located.

Application Name — The application you are using to submit information to FreeDB
and the version number.

Open the database during ‘Save track’ — The database will open when the ‘Save
track’ option is open.

Open the database during ‘CD copy’ - The database will open when the ‘CD Copy’
option is open.

Open the database during ‘*.cda drag&drop’ — When you drag and drop audio files
into the Nero window, the database window will open.

Nero Express

Preferences e 103



10.8 Ultrabuffer Tab

Freterances
Girual Cachi L iy ity ok
E speil Faahse: Diatshecs Llkrabaslizy Dnalogs

This page slhoss wou ho sst e smound of memony that BeoMeo
Espaees will umns an RiH buffer. Thes secordany bafier n sddiion
in woar iecaeches physical buffer vill maks e baan poces: mone
i

Hafod | Sutomstc configursbon w
Jiydermatic awn

Tha bafet fice canbe zal bahessn 1HE snd BOME 'aa
e Ll et by ol b o v Dh O Gl janis Dotad
Felalied meny.

o J[ Comel ][ ocb |

Automatic configuration — The amount of memory that Nero Express will use as
RAM buffer will be set automatically for you. This secondary buffer in addition to
your recorder’s physical buffer will make burn process more reliable

Manual configuration - This allows you to set the amount of memory that Nero
Express will use as RAM buffer. This secondary buffer in addition to your
recorder’s physical buffer will make burn process more reliable

Data buffer size — When you select the “Manual configuration” option, this option
will become available for you to set the amount of memory.

Nero Express

Preferences e 104



10.9 Dialogs Tab

Freterances
Gl Lzt L iy S
Ewpeil Frahae: Datahace L krabistbes [islogs

[#] e by paineeavs iscoeding sec sapot

o J[ Comel ][ ocb |

Show buffer underrun protection counter at the end of the burn process —
When checked, a counter will appear at the end of the burn process to show
progress. This way you can actually see how many times the recorder paused and
prevented a buffer underrun! It will also explain why it took longer to actually burn

the CD than it should.

Nero Express Preferences o 105



11 Technical Support

11.1 F.A.Q.'s

Q: lburn adisc, | get buffer underruns every time.
A: There could be several reasons for this. Please try the following:
= Try reducing the burn speed of the burner
= Try different media brands. The one that you are using could not be
compatible with your burner.

= Update the firmware version on your burner. Firmware is a chip inside your

burner which acts as the brain of the device. Please check the

manufacturer’s website for the latest version.

Burner or cable that is attached to it is defective.

Try using a different source to see if it is corrupted or too slow as a source.

Defragment your hard disk from time to time

During burning no other tasks should be performed by the computer

Before burning, you should always run the speed test and the simulation in

order to get the optimal speed. If not, the maximum possible write speed of

the burner is kept as default.

= Proceed to the Nero homepage to check for software updates at
WWw.nero.com.

Q: | am unable to make SVCD discs. | drop my video files into the window
but nothing happens.

A: In order to have your video files automatically convert to MPEG-2 SVCD
compatible files, you will need to purchase the plugin from Ahead Technologies.
Please go to www.nero.com and contact the sales department to order this feature.

Q: Ihave many MP3 songs that | would like to play in my home stereo player.
How do | convert the files so that | can play them?

A: When you drag and drop the MP3 songs into the Nero Express Window, they
will automatically convert them for you to get them “audio player” ready.

Q: Although | created a multi-session-disc | can only see the last session.
Why?

A: If your CD-burner supports multi-session, you can only read the last session of
your CD on Windows 95 and NT 4.0, and the first session on Windows 3.1x. Nero

Nero Express

Technical Support e 106


http://www.nero.com/
http://www.nero.com/

gives you another solution: in Windows 95 and NT 4.0 you can use the Nero
MultiMounter to switch to any other session of your multi-session-CD.

Q: | have installed Nero Express correctly but it still does not see my
burner?
A: It could be several reasons:
= The burner is either too old and support for this drive has been discontinued
= The burner is very new to the market and support has not yet been
implemented or is the process.
= Please check to make sure that your PC recognized the burner and that it
has been installed properly. You can go to Start > Control Panel the
appropriate menu to see if your hardware was installed correctly or not.
= Please check the Nero website at www.nero.com for the latest drivers and a
list of supported burners.

Q: I have recorded my audio CD with no problems but | am getting clicking
and hissing noises.

A: In the audio window click on your audio file and the Properties button will be
activated. Click on Properties > Filters Tab. There you can control the distortion
on your audio CD.

Nero Express

Technical Support e 107


http://www.nero.com/

11.2 Contacting Technical Support

English

Online Helptool: http://englishsupport.nero.com

Contacting Support: retail-support@nero.com

German/Deutsch

Online Helptool: http://germansupport.nero.com/

Contacting Support: retail-support@nero.com

Nero Express

Technical Support e 108


http://www.nero.com/en/helptool.htm
http://englishsupport.nero.com/
mailto:retail-support@nero.com
http://www.nero.com/de/helptool.htm
http://www.nero.com/en/helptool.htm
http://germansupport.nero.com/
mailto:retail-support@nero.com

12 Glossary

A/D

Analogue/Digital. The conversion of analog signals to digital characters.

AlFF

An acronym for Apple Interchange File Format. This is the music file format for
tracks that are extracted from a disc and saved to the hard drive on a Macintosh
system.

ASPI

Acronym for Advanced SCSI Programming Interface. This is the interpreter
between the software, SCSI card, and your operating system. This allows the
device to communicate with the SCSI card.

ATAPI

Part of the EIDE (Enhanced Integrated Drive Electronics) interface that provides
additional commands to control a CD-ROM drive, CD-ROM burner, hard drive,

Audio CD

An audio CD is generally comprised of several tracks (titles). Discs in this format
only contain pure audio data. They can be played on commercially available audio
CD players and with the appropriate plug-in, also on a computer.

Note: Please note that when creating audio discs, there are some audio players
on the market which are not able to play re-writable discs. For this reason, you
should use CD-R discs.

Block

A block is the smallest addressable information unit on a CD-ROM. A block
corresponds to a sector.

Nero Express Glossary e 109



Blue Book

This is the standard for CD's that are created in the CD-Extra and CD Enhanced
format.

Bootable CD

Booting means that the operating system is loaded on your computer. Under
normal circumstances, your PC boots from the hard drive. If you need to boot from
something else besides your hard disk for any reason, you can boot from a floppy
disk or CD. Special “bootable CD’s” must be produced to be able to boot from your
CD-ROM/CD-R/RW drive.

Bridge Disc

A CD-ROM which can be read by a normal CD drive as well as by CD-I devices. It
is specified in the White Book. An example of a Bridge Disc is the Photo-CD.

Buffer

Memory built into your CD-Rom or Burner that temporarily stores information.

Buffer Underrun

Buffer underruns are caused when there is an interruption to the flow of data to the
internal buffer of the burner. This is can be the fault of the software or the
hardware itself. When recording, data is fed continuously to the burner’s buffer in
order to keep a steady flow of data which is required when recording. When
something interrupts that steady flow, it can cause a buffer underrun and your disc
is no longer useable.

Cache

A fast intermediate or buffer memory which is applied at many different areas in a
computer system. With Nero, cache memory is used to store files in buffer from
drives which cannot be accessed quickly enough in order to ensure that the writing
process continues without interruption.

Caddy

A special plastic housing used to protect the CD. The CD is inserted into the drive
in the caddy.

CD-DA (with the extension .CDA)

The acronym for Compact Disc - Digital Audio, this is the first standard for an audio
CD. An audio CD is comprised of several audio tracks whereby generally, one
track corresponds to one song. Each track is additionally sub-divided into sectors.
Music CD’s generally make up this category.

CD-Extra/Enhanced Music CD:

CD Extra is the latest standard for audio CD’s and with a multi-media component.
A disc in this format always has two sessions. The first session only contains pure
audio data which can be played on an audio CD player while the second session

Nero Express Glossary e 110



contains computer data in any format. This format puts audio AND data on the
same CD. The audio is recorded first with the data recorded in a second session.

CD-I
This means Compact Disc Interactive. This format is considered a multi-media CD
that blends video, data, and audio. This type of CD can only be played in a CD-I
player or a CD Rom drive that is "CD-I ready".

CD-R
An acronym for Compact Disc - Recordable. A technology for CD-R (recordable)
media.

CD-ROM

An acronym for Compact Disc - Read Only Memory. This is described in the Yellow
Book. Differing types of data which can be read by a computer such as programs,
text, image data or sound may be stored with this CD format.

CD-ROM - Mode 1 and 2

A supplement to the CD-ROM format which provides an additional error recognition
and correction function. Mode 1 is especially used for computer data and employs
a code for error correction. Mode 2 is used with CD-ROM/ XA and CD-I with audio
data and contains an error recognition code only.

CD-WO

CD - Write Once. A CD which, as the name implies, may only be written on one
time. Refer also to CD-R.

CD-XA:

This format means Compact Disc Extended Architecture. It was based on the
Yellow Book standard but adds audio and video to the CD in addition to the data.
CD-ROM/ Extended Architecture. This CD format makes it possible to store
computer data and audio or video data on one track. The different types of data are
linked to each other (Interleaving) so that synchronization problems can be
reduced.

Chapter Marks

These are marks set in the video which identify a scene change or place.

CIRC

Cross-Interleaved Reed-Solomon Code. An error-recognition and correction
process which is integrated permanently in the hardware of a CD player or the CD-
burner.

CLV

Constant Linear Velocity. CLV describes a method by which the data of a CD may
be read with a constant scanning rate.

Nero Express Glossary e 111



Digitalization
Conversion of analog signals to digital signals.
Disc-At-Once (DAO)

In this mode, all of the tracks are written in a single process onto the disc without
the laser being switched off. This format is best for audio CD’s that will be played
in home and car stereo equipment.

Disc Image

This process can be used when having system performance problems or do not
have a burner available. When choosing the disc image option, it takes the file you
want to copy and places it temporarily on your hard drive. From that image it
builds the file.

When creating a disc image, you will need a certain amount of drive space to
perform this function.
Drivers

A software file that will allow your hardware to be seen by the operating system or
software program and/or enhance its performance.

DVD

An acronym for Digital Versatile or Video Disc.

DVD-R

DVD was originally only known for being specific to the movie and the games
market; you can now burn data and your own home videos to a DVD disc that can
be played by all DVD-ROMSs. You have the advantage of storing much more data
on this disc than on a regular CD-R/RW. The DVD-R is a non rewritable format that
is compatible with most DVD-ROM drives and DVD players.

DVD-RAM

Is another form of rewritable media however, it is not compatible with most DVD-
ROM drives and DVD players.

It was originally designed to be used like a floppy disc so that users could copy and
delete files from it just like a floppy.

DVD-RW

An acronym for DVD ReWriteable. The DVD-RW disc is rewritable and performs
the same function as that of a DVD-R. However, the compatibility with DVD-ROMs
and DVD players are less. Please check with the manufacturer for compatibility
issues.

DVD+R/RW

A rewritable and non-rewritable format developed in cooperation by Hewlett-
Packard, Mitsubishi Chemical, Philips, Ricoh, Sony and Yamaha. It is a rewritable

Nero Express Glossary e 112



format that provides full, non-cartridge, compatibility with existing DVD-Video
players and DVD-ROM drives for both real-time video recording and random data
recording for many PC and entertainment software applications.

EDC/ ECC

Error Detection Code/ Error Correction Code. This process serves for the
recognition and correction of scan errors which might be caused on the CD surface
by scratches or dirt.

Enhanced MusicCD/CD-Extra

CD Extra is the latest standard for audio CD’s and with a multi-media component.
A disc in this format always has two sessions. The first session only contains pure
audio data which can be played on an audio CD player while the second session
contains computer data in any format. This format puts audio AND data on the
same CD. The audio is recorded first with the data recorded in a second session.

Fast Copy

With the fast copy method, Nero reads the data directly from your CD-ROM/DVD
drive and writes it directly onto the target disc in your CD burner. This method is
faster than copying an image file and it does not require an approx. 100MB of
space on your hard disk. The disadvantage of this method is that a “buffer
underrun” can occur. A buffer underrun always occurs if the CD burner writes
faster than the data can be sent. The reasons for this can be a source which is too
slow (either hard disk or CD-ROM/DVD drive) or the hard disk is too fragmented
and the data flow is slowed down due to the excessive number of accessed
operations. This means that the data on your hard drive is scattered into many
parts of the drive and the CD-ROM/DVD drive needs time to look for all the pieces
and put them together.

Finalization

Finalization is the permanent closing of the writing procedure on a CD. After that, it
cannot be written to, regardless of whether it was produced as a single-session or
a multi-session CD.

Frame

A sector is made up of 98 frames. A frame contains 24 data bytes and 9 control
bytes. With an Audio-CD, 75 sectors provide one second of played music.

Green Book

This is the standard for CD's that are created in the CD-| format.

HFS CD

HFS is a file system used by Apple© Macintosh systems. This format is only
suitable for Macintosh discs.

Nero Express Glossary e 113



High Sierra

The forerunner of today's ISO Standard 9660. It was published in 1986. During the
course of time it has lost its significance.

Host Adapter

An adapter which connects a CD-burner with the SCSI bus of the computer.

Hybrid-CD

A hybrid CD contains data in the HFS (Mac) section and in the ISO 9660 (PC)
section. If the disc is inserted in a Macintosh, only the data relevant for the
Macintosh is displayed and on a PC, only the ISO data can be seen.

Image

The term "image" describes all edited data which will later be located on a CD. The
creation of an image file is known as premastering.

Image Copy

One of two different copying methods can be selected: Image Copy or Copy On-
The-Fly.

Nero reads-in the files to be written on the disc and saves these as an image file
on the hard disk. The image file means that copying errors can be eliminated.
These errors could occur if you use a slow hard disk or a slow CD-ROM/DVD drive
as the CD burner would not be supplied with a continuous data flow.

However, please note that up to 800MB will be required on the hard disk and the
copying times are somewhat longer.

Interlaced Video

This format displays video in two parts: Each part displays and contains a line in
every other row and the second part fills in the alternating rows until the screen is
complete. This method is faster than the Progressive Scan in which all rows are
displayed one at a time until the screen is complete.

Interleaving

This is the designation for the storage of computer data on the CD-ROM/ XA in
linked form. Another term here is nesting. This makes possible the synchronization
of audio and computer data during playback.

ISO 9660

A universal standard for CD’s as defined by the High Sierra standard that defines a
disc’s capabilities. Data can be written onto a disc with this format. This format
can easily be used in many computer environments. If a disc must be able to be
read on various computer systems, then the file name length must be strictly
limited — for instance, names which are used in DOS environments use a
maximum of 8 characters — a period — then a 3 character extension such as
12345678.ext as an example.

Nero Express

Glossary e 114



Jitter Control

Many CD-ROM devices are not able to read a single sector of an audio disc. The
results are little gaps due to the difference in the data stream. Jitter correction
synchronizes the data stream by overlapping the sectors and therefore no gaps are
created.

Joliet

Microsoft created standard for filenames that was made for Windows 95 and NT. It
supports up to 64 characters in the filename, unicode character set, and DOS 8.3
(eight characters in the main filename with a 3 character extension) names.

Label

Most CDs are provided with an imprint. This is known as the label. It is possible to
place it on the CD with different technologies, for example, with screen printing.

Lead-In Area

The initial area of every session is known as the Lead-In Area at the beginning of
the disc. This is where the “table of contents” for your disc and additional
information concerning the CD is stored.

Lead-Out Area

This defines the closing stages of a session and is place at the end of the disc. If
the CD has not yet been finalized, the reference to the next session is stored here.

Mixed Mode

This format combines both data and audio onto the CD. With this format, the data
is recorded first and the audio tracks second. However, both are recorded in one
session.

Mode 1/ Mode :

Nero normally writes 1SO data in the CD sector format Mode 1. However Nero
also supports the so-called XA-Format for ISO data. The XA format is an
extension of ISO structures and can only be burned onto the CD in Mode 2
(another CD sector format).

Multisession

When data is written to the CD more than once. After you have written your first
session to the CD, you can then add/write additional information with a different
data set.

MP3 Files (with the extension of .MP3)

The MP3 audio format has established itself as the most frequently used format to
transfer audio data via the internet. MP3 stands for MPEG-1 Audio Layer 3. Using
MP3, audio files can be reduced (or compressed) to a fraction of their orginal size
(factor 1:10), without diminishing the quality.

Nero Express Glossary e 115



MPEG

An Acronym for Motion Picture Experts Group, it is a standard that was created for
highly compressed video such as SVCD and Video CD.

MPEG-1

Which is a part of the MPEG compression family has the highest compression rate.

MPEG-2

There are very little differences between MPEG-1 and MPEG-2 with the exception
that MPEG-2 works better with televisions that are interlaced and is the broadcast
standard.

MPEG-3

This standard was created to define High Definition T.V.

MPEG-4
This standard is the next generation of MPEG-2 and is currently still in
development.

Master

After the creation of an image file, the actual process of CD production occurs. If
the CD is to be used for reproduction purposes, it is known as a master.

Mixed Mode-CD

Music and computer data are stored on one CD with this type of CD. The computer
data is generally located on track 1 and audio data is located in the ensuing tracks.

Multi-Session-CD

A CD which is written in several sequential sessions is known as a multi-session
CD.

NTSC

NTSC is the standard for video and television in the United States and Japan.
Other parts of the world have another standard. NTSC has more frames per
second than PAL however. NTSC has less horizontal lines than PAL.

OEM

OEM stands for Original Equipment Manufacturer. A product that states it is OEM
means that it was made by one company, for another company, to sell as its own.

On-The-Fly

A process for burning data onto a CD-R. There are two different methods of doing
this. With the classical and older method, all of the data which is to be recorded
onto the CD is first stored in a buffer in a large file known as an image file. From
there, it is copied or burned onto the CD-R. In contrast to this, the method known

Nero Express

Glossary e 116



as On-The-Fly transfers the data directly from their original memory locations on a

hard drive onto the CD-R. With Nero, a so-called compilation is used for this

purpose. This is a small file which only cross-references the data to be transferred.
Orange Book

The standard in which the CD-MO (Magneto-Optical) and CD-WO (Write Once)

technologies are defined. It provides the basis for CD-R.

PAL

PAL is the standard video and television in Europe. PAL has more horizontal lines
than NTSC however, PAL has less frames per second than NTSC.

Photo-CD

A CD which is used for storing images, photos, slides and other visual data. The
Photo-CD is generally capable of multi-sessions. The standard originates from
Kodak and Philips.

Plugin
A plugin is a software file that allows one to have or use extra features with their
software or to help fix an issue.

Premastering

The preparation of data which is to be written onto a CD at some later time. An
image, which represents an exact replica of the data and the directory structure, is
usually created first.

Red Book
This standard describes the CD-DA.

Romeo

An old outdated data structure standard which was created by Adaptec to support
filenames up to 128 characters long including spaces. Files used with the Romeo
standard can only be read under Windows '95 and NT operating systems. Unicode
characters are not supported, however, they can be read on the Macintosh
systems provided that the characters do not exceed 31 characters.

Scan Rate

This is the indication of the frequency with which analog signals are converted into
digital characters.

SCSI

Small Computer System Interface. SCSI is a modern bus system to which different
terminal devices such as an SCSI hard drive, streamers or a CD-burner may be
connected. At this time, SCSI is the only possibility of operating a CD-burner on a
typically-used computer system.

Nero Express Glossary e 117



Sector

A sector is the smallest addressable information unit of a CD. It is composed of
2352 hytes of which - depending on the type of CD used - differing amounts are
available as user data. A sector generally consists of a header, synchronization
bits and user data. It may also have error recognition and correction data. To read
a sector, a drive with simple reading speed requires 1/75th of a second.

Session

When data is written onto a disc, this is called a session. A session is marked at
the start and at the end. You can write onto a disc and complete it in a single
session. If more than one session is recorded on a disc, then this is known as a
multi-session disc.

Session-At-Once

The session-at-once method is mainly used for CD-Extra. With the session-at-
once recording type, a first session with several audio tracks is recorded in one
operation. The latter is then switched off but the CD is not closed (meaning you
are still able to write additional data to it). A second (data) session is then written
and then the disc is closed.

Simulated Recording

Simulation of the burn process in order to test whether there is a constant writing
flow. The procedure is the same as the writing of the disc, with the only difference
being that the laser writer is switched off.

Single Session

When the data/audio is written or recorded to the blank disc one time only.

Super Video CD (SVCD)

Super Video CD or (SVCD) is very similar to a video CD however this format uses
a compression standard called MPEG to store the audio and data. When creating
Super Video CD’s, the source data must be MPEG-2 coded and the parameters
must be suitable for Super Video CD’s. An encoder must be used to create Super
Video CD’s, which must have the required options. As the encoder supplier
whether it supports coding for Super Video CD’s or visit the Ahead website at
www.nero.com for additional information on purchasing the encoder. SVCD discs
can be played on DVD players, PC’s with DVD-ROM’s or a CD-ROM drive with
software which allows this type of video format to be seen.

Table of Contents (T.0.C.)

This designates the contents of every session and is stored in the Lead-In.

Thermal Recalibration

As your hard drive platters rotate, they expand due to the heat that is generated.
The hard drive will stop for a split second to readjust the heads (which does the
reading of data) to the newly expanded platter(s).

Nero Express Glossary e 118


http://www.nero.com/

Track

A disc is sub-divided into individual tracks - for example, separate songs or pieces
of music on an audio disc are each a track.

Track-At-Once (TAO)

With this method, each track is individually written onto the disc. The write
operation is briefly interrupted after each track. This means that a CD-R or CD-RW
can be written onto just like any standard disk.

Twin VQF File

The acronym for Twin Vector Quantization File, it is a format that is similar to the
MP3 format. It distinguishes itself by an even higher compression rate. Generally,
the files have approximately 30% less data than MP3 files however, with the same
quality.

UDF/ISO CD

The UDF file system has been especially optimized to handle large data quantities
and to also be able easily modify an existing file system just like you would on a
floppy however with a CD. This file format uses separate software and also
formats your disc differently.

Video CD

An acronym for “Video Compact Disc”, it holds movies and audio/video in stereo
with a compression standard called MPEG. One can also say that it is also based
on an ISO file system and contain digital video films. A video disc can be played
on most CD-ROM'’s, DVD players, and DVD-ROM drives with the help of software.

Volume Descriptor

The Volume Descriptor is the area at the beginning of a CD in which the structure
of the file system is contained. It may also contain additional and optional
information about the CD, such as the name of the CD, the publisher, a copyright
notice, etc.

WAV/Wave File (with the extension .wav on your computer)

Audio files are saved on the hard disk in the wave format. The wave format is part
of the general RIFF Standard (Resource Interchange File Format). This format
supports various scanning rates and depths. This is the PC format for saving
audio files on the hard drive (Mac's use AIFF files). Audio files that are on a
commercial CD (store bought CD), are in digital form. When saving your
sound/audio that originates from a CD-ROM onto your hard drive, it must be saved
in analog form. Audio files cannot be saved in digital form on the hard drive.

White Book

The format created by Sony, Philips, and JVC in 1993 that extended the Red Book
CD format to include digital video in MPEG-1 format which is referred to as Video
CD.

Nero Express Glossary e 119



WO

Write Once. A medium which may be written to once. This includes the CD-
Recordable.

WMA File

Windows media audio

Yellow Book
This standard defines the CD-ROM.

Nero Express Glossary e 120



13 Index

A

Audio and data disc 41

Audio disc 35

B
Bootable disc 31

C

CD-DVD Speed 20
Configuration 14
Cover Designer 18

D

Data disc 24
Disc copy 79
Disc deletion 17
Disc image 84
Disc info 18
DriveSpeed 21
DVD disc 74

H
Hide files 34

|

Installation 8
Installing 9
M

MP3 disc 45

N

Nero Toolkit 20
Normalize Audio files 55

S

Save audio tracks 14
Saved project 88
Serial number 11
Super Video disc 67
Super Video Properties 72
System Requirements 8
Hardware 8
Operating System 8

T

Tab
Cache 94
CD EXTRA 56
Database 98
Dialogs 101
Expert Features 97
Filters 59
General 92
Indexes, Limits, Split 57
Language 95
Sounds 96
Track Properties 55
Ultrabuffer 100
Technical support 102

U
Uninstalling 9

Vv

Version

OEM 7

Retail 7
Video Disc 61
Video Properties 72

w

Wave Editor 23
WMA disc 50

Nero Express

Index e 121



	Table of Contents
	Introduction
	Welcome to Nero Express
	OEM vs. Retail Versions of Nero Express

	Installing Nero Express
	System Requirements
	Installing Nero Express
	Uninstalling Nero Express

	Getting Started
	Opening Nero Express for the first time!
	Go Nero! Button
	More Button
	Configure
	Save Tracks To Hard Drive
	Erase Disc
	Disc Info
	Cover Designer

	Nero Toolkit
	Nero CD-DVD Speed
	Nero DriveSpeed

	Nero Wave Editor (Retail Only)

	Data
	Creating your first data disc
	Bootable Data Discs
	For Advanced Users
	Hide Files


	Music
	Music
	Creating your first audio disc
	Creating a disc with audio and data
	MP3
	Information mp3PRO encoder plug-in

	WMA
	For Advanced Users
	Image Recorder
	Audio Properties
	Track Properties Tab
	CD EXTRA tab
	Indexes, Limits, Split Tab
	Filters Tab



	Video/Pictures
	Video/Pictures
	Creating your first video disc
	Creating your first super video disc
	Advanced Users
	Video and Super Video Properties


	DVD
	DVD
	Selecting your recorder
	Creating your first DVD disc
	Creating a DVD-Video disc from DVD-Video files

	Copy Entire Disc
	Copy Entire Disc

	Disc Image or Saved Project
	Disc Image or Saved Project
	Creating a disc from a disc image
	Creating a disc from a saved project

	Preferences
	Preferences
	General Tab
	Cache Tab
	Language Tab
	Sounds Tab
	Expert Features Tab
	Database Tab
	Ultrabuffer Tab
	Dialogs Tab

	Technical Support
	F.A.Q.’s
	Contacting Technical Support

	Glossary
	Index

